Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

RECEIVED

2:22 pm, Jan 15, 2008

Alameda County

TRANSMITTAL

Environmental Health

January 15, 2008
G-R #386433

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC:  Ms, Olivia Skance
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-3322
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 7225 Bancroft Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000274
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 January 10, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter Event of November 2,2007 and
Monthly Site Visits
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your

use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway. Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 29, 2008, at which time this final report will be distributed to the following:

cc: Mr. Dean Najdawi, (Owner), 7225 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA 94605-2407

Enclosures

trans/9-3322-08

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 ¢ {825) 551-7555 = Fax {925) 551-7888

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 85870 = (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd,, Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 » {707} 789-3255 « Fax (Y07) 788-3218
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Chevron

Olivia Skance Chevron Environmentai
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tei (925} 842-5005
Fax (925} 842-8370
olivia.skance@chevron.com

January 15, 2008

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station No, 9-3322
Address7225 Bancroft Ave.

1 have reviewed the artached routine groundwarer monitoring report dated January 15, 2008

1 agree with the conclusions and recommendatons presented in the referenced workplan. This informadon in this
workplan is accurate 1o the best of my knowledge and aif local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have been foliowed.
"This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc., upon who assistance and advice 1 have relied.

This lerter is submitted pursuant to the reguirements of Califoraia Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the regulating
implementation enttled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
- hY
REN.

Qlivia Skance
Project Manager

Artachment: Report
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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

January 10, 2008
G-R Job #386433
Ms. Qlivia Skance
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012. Room K2196
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of November 2, 2007 and
Monthly Site Visits
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
(Oakland. California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling events performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hvdrocarbons. Static water level data. groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted 1o a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Seniot Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table I Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analvtical Resuhts
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Agachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field [ata Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analyiical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 = (825) 551-7555 = Fax (925} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (918) 631-1300 » Fax {§16) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petajuma, CA 94854 » (707} 789-3255 « Fax (Y07} 785-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
P i

DATE 0 imii i,

ppb} Appb);
MWw-1
02/08/98 40.41 26.53 13.88 - - 130,000 9,700 8,200 3,200 15,000 <230
06/16/98 40.41 26.18 14,23 o -- 96,000 15,000 12,000 2,600 11,000 1,300
07/29/98 40.41 22.39 17.82 - - 370,000 19,000 14,000 5,800 15,000 <2,300
08/13/98 40.41 22,01 18.40 -~ - 120,000 19,000 16,000 2,900 14,000 <1,000
11/24/98 40.41 19.61 20.80 - - 160,600 26,000 18,000 4,000 22,000 2,000
02/03/99 40.41 22.96 17.45 - ~~ 119,000 27,000 16,000 3,800 22,000 <2.5
06/07/99 40,41 2429+ 16.44 0.40 0.03 - -- - -- - -
09/07/99 40.41 19.97** 20.71 0.34 0.0t - -- - -- - --
HY2T/99 40.41 18.93%* 21,75 0.34 0.03 - - - - - -
02/08/00 40.41 22.44 17.97 0.00 0.00 147,000 19,600 13,700 4.020 21,300 <2,500
03/05/00 40.41 2436 1603 0.00 0.00 150,000 28,000 17,000 4,400 23,000 <1000
07/28/00 40.41 21.21 19.20 0.00 0.00 16,0007 20,000 15,000 3.400 23,000 1,200
1 E/26/00 4041 20.44%% 20.18 0.26 0.26* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
(02/09/01 40,41 22.40%* 18.03 0.03 0.26" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
05/11/01 40.41 2531 15.10 0.00 0.00 89,0007 21,000 12,000 3,200 14,000 <500
08/30/01 40.41 20.05% 20.42 0.07 0.26* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -~ -
11721701 40.41 20,11 20.52 0.27 0.00 NOT SAMPLED BUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
02/05/02 40.41 25.79%* 14.63 0.01 0.00 130,600 16,000 13,000 4,200 23,000 <30
04/01/02 37.40 25.03 12.37 0.060 0.60 -- - - - - -
08/05/02 37.40 24 46 12.94 0.00 0.60 230,000 12,600 9,000 5,500 28,000 280
11/04/02 37.40 17.37 20,03 0.00 (.00 130,000 24,000 15,000 3,900 20,000 <60
02/03/03 37.40 23.22 14.18 04.00 0.00 160,000 13,000 8,900 3,000 15,000 <130
05/02/03 37.40 24,12 13.28 0.00 0.00 140,000 9,900 5.900 4,200 21,000 <130
08/01/03 37.40 20.58 16.82 0.00 0.00 250,000 16,000 7,300 3,700 19,000 45
1172103 37.40 19.06 18,34 0.00 0.00 110,000 18,000 9,500 3.000 17.000 <i0
02/10/047 37.40 23.89 13.51 0.00 0.00 51,000 4,800 1,700 768 6,400 20
05/11/04” 37.40 23.05 14.35 0.060 0.00 80,000 13,000 6,500 2,800 14,000 61
08/10/047 37.40 20,61 16.80 0.01 0.00 100,000 14,000 8,700 3,200 17,000 <25
11/08/04 37.40 21.89%* 15.63 015 130" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH -- -
02721/65 37.40 25,98%* 11.84 0.52 0.60* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- e
05/10/03 37.40 26,1 %% 11.49 0.25 NN NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
05/12/03 37.40 22.98% 4.44 0.03 Lot NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- --
F1/11/05 37.40 19, 13%* 18.58 0.39 0.75* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - wm
02/20/06 37.40 2533 12.66 0.74 0.25" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -

9.3322 x1s/4386433 1 As of 12407107



Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322

7225 Bancroft Avenue

MW-1 (cont)

05/12/06 37.46 26.92%% 10.71 0.29 0.05° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -~ -
08/14/06 37.40 21.78%* 15.82 0.25 p.07° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
11/08/06 37.40 19.21*% 18.49 0.38 (.55° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 8PH - -
02/07/497 37.40 21.98** 15.48 0.08 0.06'"° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH - -
05/07/07 37.40 32.T7** 4.83 0.25 0.39" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH e -~
08/03/07 37.40 19.76%* 18.06 0.52 0.52° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH e -
10/12/07 37.40 18.13%* 19.29 0.03 0.16° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH - e
11/02/07 37.40 18.22 19.18 9.00 9.00 140,000 9,860 9,500 4,100 20,000 <10
120107 37.40 18.34 19.06 69.00 0.00 130,000 11,600 11,000 3,800 20,000 10
Mw-2

02/08/98 38.73 3113 7.60 “ - 24,000 130 170 450 1,900 2,300
06/16/98 3873 29.61 9.12 - - 8.900 3 46 310 1100 260
07/29/98 38.73 27.06 11.67 -- - 7,600 15 21 150 480 82
08/13/98 38.73 26.32 12.41 - - 14,000 26 80 508 2,100 32
11/24/98 38.73 23.10 15.63 - - 37.600 63 220 1,300 7,100 710
02/03/99 38,73 27.16 11.57 - e 16,000 140 (R1); 850 3,100 900
06/07/99 38.73 27.78 10.95 - - 4,300 <10 <10 120 260 160
09/07/99 38.73 26.00 12.73 -- - 10,700 50.5 <25 297 1,620 <250
10/27/99 3873 26.02 12.71 - -- 7,240 53.8 3L9 234 654 448
(2/08/00 38.73 28.59 10.14 - - 10,100 42.9 18.4 424 1,480 206
05/035/00 38.73 28.61 10.12 0.00 0.60 7.800° 34 22 320 1,100 170
07/28/00 38.73 26.16 12.57 0.00 0.00 6,700° 40 13 490 540 190
11/726/00 38.73 26.83 11.90 (.00 0.00 8.200° PA 9.5 400 1,100 120
02/09/01 38.73 26.53 12.20 0.00 (.00 11.200° <50.0 <50.0 629 1,380 282
05/11/01 38.73 29.75 8.98 0.00 0.00 6,800° 35 19 370 1,100 67
08/30/01 3873 25.83 12.90 0.00 0.00 17,000 67 <25 750 2,100 360
1172101 3873 25.61 13.12 0.00 0.00 3,500 14 <5.0 100 51 610
02/05/02 38.73 30.38 8.35 0.00 0.00 10,000 5.5 <i{ 330 960 63
04/01/02 35.72 2791 7.81 0.00 0.00 - - - - -- -
08/05/02 3572 19.81 15.91 0.00 0.00 8,800 18 82 220 630 220
11/04/02 3572 2158 14.14 0.00 0.00 14,000 28 16 670 1,600 440
02/03/03 35.72 25.72 13.00 0.00 0.00 7,200 6.2 2.7 140 430 50
05/02/03 3572 27.41 8.31 0.00 0.00 12,000 <20 3.9 350 1,500 150

9-3322.xIsH386433 2 As of 12/07/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
i

DATE "0
MW-2 {(cont)

08/01/03 35.72 23.06 12.66 0.00 0.00 12,600 14 4 330 730 140
112103 3572 23.05 12.67 0.00 0.00 15,000 13 4 4060 1,500 10
02/10/04 35.72 30.52 5.20 6.00 0.00 17,000 9 3 420 1,600 72
05/11/047 35,72 25.89 9.83 0.00 0.00 4 800 i 0.6 140 440 81
08/10/04" 3372 23.91 11.81 0.00 0.00 11,000 8 1 340 1,100 35
11/08/04’ 35.72 24.13 11.59 0.00 0.00 11,000 6 2 260 810 25
02/21/057 35.72 27.98 7.74 0.00 0.00 16,000 3 2 500 1,700 16
05/10/05 3572 27.61 8.1 0.00 0.00 8,400 3 <] 290 750 6
08/12/05’ 35.72 24,40 11,32 G.00 0.00 5.800 4 0.7 130 370 30
11/11/05 3572 23.14 12.58 0.00 0.00 4,500 4 1 128 310 7
02120106 35.72 28.31 7.41 0.00 0.00 5,700 | <(1.5 190 380 6.7
05/12/06’ 3572 28.70 7.02 0.00 0.00 9,100 2 <0.5 210 4460 i
08/14/06 35.72 24.34 11,38 0.00 0.00 2,400 2 <f1.5 42 98 20
F1/08/067 35.72 22.30 13.42 0.00 0.00 5,700 4 0.9 87 190 7
02/07/07 3572 23.74 11.98 0.00 0.00 5,500 9 2 85 120 7
05/07/07 35.72 24.50 11.22 0.00 0.00 8,700 1 <0.5 150 330 5
08/03/07 3572 18.53 17.19 0.00 0.00 2,600 <05 <0.5 i0 28 2
1012107 35.72 20.83 14.89 0.00 0.00 9,300 7 0.6 100 120 4
11/02/07 3572 20.14 15,58 0.60 0.00 11,000 3 0.7 220 590 2
1240707 35.72 16.43 19.29 0.00 0.00 9,500 3 <1 210 4860 2
MW-3

02/48/98 39.51 2491 14.60 - - 94,000 12,000 4,400 2,000 10,0080 8,000
06/16/98 39.51 25.53 13.98 - - 38,000 5,600 1,400 1,200 4,700 6,300/4,600"
07/29/98 39.51 22.14 17.37 - - 58,000 4,100 700 1,300 4,200 4,100
08/13/98 39.51 21.29 18.22 e - 43,000 6,800 1,900 1,600 6,800 2,300
11/24/98 39.51 19.06 20.45 - = 44,000 5.000 800 1,600 6,800 6.000/4,400'
02/03/59 39.51 22.03 17.48 - - 47,000 7,100 1,600 1,960 9,000 5,000
06/67/99 39.51 23.76 15.75 e = 27,000 2,500 540 1.200 3.900 2,800
09/07/9% 39.51 19.80 19.71 - - 44,000 3,930 1,170 1,760 7,130 3,440
10/27/9% 39.51 19.09 20.42 - - 28,200 2,030 620 1,260 5,080 E7H0
02/08/00 39,51 21.76 17.75 = - 25,300 2,600 668 1.210 5.330 1,760
05/05/00 39.51 23.87 15.64 .00 0.00 27,0007 2,600 960 1.500 5,200 2,500
07/28/00 39.51 21.28 18.23 0.00 0.00 7,400 9350 360 840 3,200 1,760

$-3322 x1s/H386433 3 . As of 12/47/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.3 {cont)

1172600 39.51 20.13 19.38 0.00 0.00 20,0007 1,800 £90 1,400 5.500 1.600
02/09/01 39.51 21.79 17.72 0.00 0.00 31,2007 1,980 <50.0 1770 7,220 2170
05/1/01 39.51 24.86 14.65 0.00 0.60 18,0007 3,000 780 1.600 5,500 1.ROD
08/30/01 39.51 20016 19.35 0.00 0.00 9,400 570 180 610 1,900 280
1121401 39.51 19.47 20.04 0.00 0.00 29,000 1,100 450 1.500 6,100 1.200
02/05/02 39.51 2542 14.09 .00 0.00 16,000 820 250 830 2.400 1,100
0470102 36.53 24.32 12.21 0.00 0.00 - - - . - .
08/15/02 36.53 22.22 14.31 0.00 0.00 11,000 310 92 380 820 830
11/04/02 36.53 17.50 19.03 0.00 0.00 32.000 1.900 540 1.800 5,900 1,500
02/63/03 36.53 22.58 13.95 0.00 0.00 19,000 1,100 240 920 2,900 1.100
05/02/03 36.53 23.46 13.07 0.00 0.00 18,000 1.200 270 1100 2,500 1,400
08/01/037 36.53 20.22 16.31 0.00 0.00 7.700 300 79 410 820 780
121703 36,33 18.64 17.89 0.00 0.00 7,600 270 100 470 1,300 700
02/107047 36.53 2347 13.06 0.00 0.00 1,800 250 28 170 300 650
05/11/047 36.53 22.80 13.73 0.00 0.00 1,200 60 9 76 62 530
08/10/04° 36.53 20.44 16.09 0.00 0.00 1,600 70 9 86 62 500
11/08/047 36.53 2142 15.11 0.00 0.00 4,800 280 37 260 400 760
02/21/05" 36.53 25.08 11.45 0.00 0.00 450 0.8 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 200
05/10/057 36.53 2627 10.26 0.00 0.00 220 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 250
0R/12/057 36.53 20.11 16.42 0.00 0.00 2,800 94 32 150 390 370
/11057 36.53 18.94 17.59 0.00 0.60 3.800 140 46 230 430 440
02720406 36.53 24 61 11.92 0.00 0.00 390 4 0.9 5 4 290
05/12/06" 36.53 27.15 9.38 0.00 0.00 1,100 2 <0.5 3 2 91
08/14/06° 36.53 21.85 14.68 0.00 0.00 170 <0.5 <0.5 <i}.5 0.8 21
11/08/06" 36.53 19.10 17.43 0.00 0.00 1,900 33 17 120 130 100
02/07:07° 36.53 21.46 15.07 0.00 0.00 7,400 340 42 310 530 170
05/07/07 36.53 23.21 13.32 0.00 0.00 1.200 7 <0.5 5 6 17
08307 36.53 19,48 17.05 0.00 0.00 740 44 2 12 9 i
101207 36.53 17.83 18.70 0.00 0.00 5,800 250 28 240 290 170
110247 36.53 17.72 18.81 0.00 2.00 2,400 160 8 33 19 140
12/07/07 36.53 17.88 18.65 2.00 0.00 2,100 180 1t 41 33 160
MW-4

02/02/99 40.24 2747 13.17 - - <50 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 6.0
06/07/99 40.24 23.83 16.41 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25

9-3322.x1s/4386433 4 As of 12/67/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
e

MW.4 (cont)

09/07/99 40.24 19.34 20.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <5.0
10/27/99 10.24 18.65 21.59 - - <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <3 <0.5 <25
02/08/00 40.24 23.08 17.16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 .5 <5.0
05/5/00 40.24 2422 16.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <0.50 <2.5
07/28/00 40,24 21.12 19.12 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.30 <1150 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5
11726/00 40.24 20.32 19.92 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <050 <0,50 <{1.50 <2.5
02/09/01 40.24 2279 17.45 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(1.500 <(,500 <2.50
05/t 1/ 40.24 25.22 15.02 .00 0.00 <350 <0.50 <(1,50 <9.50 <0.50 <23
08/30/01 40.24 19.91 20.33 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 2.5
11/21/01 40.24 20.49 19.75 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <{).50 <01.50 <1.3 <25
02/05/02 40.24 26.18 14.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <1150 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
(4105702 37.29 2523 12.06 0.00 0.00 - - - . - -
08/05/02 37.29 20.24 17.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2.5
11/414/02 37.29 17.56 19.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
02/03/03 37.29 23.24 14.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <f).50 <1150 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/02/03 37.29 24.44 12.85 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25
08/01/03" 17.29 2035 16.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.3
11721037 37.29 19.14 18.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <13
02/10/047 37.29 24.27 13.02 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
05/11/047 37.29 23.14 14.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3
08/10/04” 37.29 20.82 16.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <015 <0.5
11/08/047 37.29 2243 14.86 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{13 <15 <5
022105 37.29 26.33 10.76 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
05/10/057 37.29 27.04 10.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 1
08/12/057 37.29 22.04 15.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <45 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1111057 37.29 18.93 18.36 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <01.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/20/067 37.29 25.70 11.59 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
05/12/067 37.29 27.42 9.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 0.8
08/14/06 37.29 21.94 15.35 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <05
11/08/06" 37.29 19.01 18.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
02/07/07 37.29 21.89 15.40 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5
05/07/07 37.29 23.73 13.56 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <B.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
08031077 37.29 19.59 17.70 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5

9-3322.x15/43806433 5 . Asof 12/07/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anatytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

SPE

MW-4 (cont)

101207 3729 17.81 19.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/02/07 37.29 17.88 19.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <B.5 <0.5 <0.5
1207007 37.29 17.84 19.45 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5

02/62/99 40.37 21,57 18.80 - - 12 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11
06/07/99 40.37 23.39 16.98 - - <50 <15 0.5 <0.5 <}.5 <2.5
09/07/99 40.37 19.24 2113 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 £.92
10/27/99 40.37 18.45 21.92 . - <50 2.39 <0.5 <5 <0.5 213
02/08/00 40.37 21.39 18.98 - - <30 10,6 <5 <0.5 <0.5 217
05/05/00 40.37 23.48 16.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 38
07/28/00 40.37 20.88 19.49 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.50 <0150 <050 (.50 <2.5
11726/00 40,37 19.68 20.69 0.00 0.00 <50 0.57 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 i5
02/09/01 40.37 21.50 18.87 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 9.11
05/11/01 40,37 24.47 15.90 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
0R/30/01 4037 19.76 20.61 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <1).50 <0.50 <0.50 9.5
11/21/01 40.37 19.33 21.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 7.3
02/05/02 1037 25.16 15.21 0.00 0.00 <50 <{1.50 <0.50 <030 <1.5 <2.3
04701402 37.40 23.95 13.45 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
08/03/02 37.40 19.86 17.54 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <L.5 2.7
11/04/02 37.40 17.33 20.07 0.00 0.00 <54) <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 6.3
02/03/03 37.40 22.37 15.03 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.50 0.60 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05702003 37.40 2344 13.96 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25
081037 37.40 20.00 17.40 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <05
P1/21/03" 37.40 18.83 18.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/10/047 37.40 23.26 14.14 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5
05/11/047 37.40 22.70 14.70 0.00 0.00 <50 <01.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/10/047 37.40 2032 17.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11708047 37.40 2142 15.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5
02/21/03 1740 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
05/10/05" 37.40 25,52 11.88 0.00 0.00 <5() <63 <).5 <f.5 <0).5 |
08/12/057 37.40 2177 15.63 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
111105 37.40 18.72 18.68 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
02/20/067 37.40 24.83 12.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
72235 Bancroft Avenue
Qukland, California

DATE

MW-5 (cont)

05/12/06 37.40 26.34 11.06 0.00 0.00 <3 <(.5 <{3.5 <(.5 <5 6.9
08/14/06" 37.40 21.67 15.73 0.00 0.60 <50 <(.5 <().5 <{.5 <5 0.9
11/08/067 37.40 18.89 18.51 0.00 0.00 <30 <05 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 {
02/07/07 37.40 21.38 16.02 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <Q.5 0.6
050707 37.40 23.08 14,32 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <{).5 <{).5 <0.5 <5
08/3/07 37.40 19.32 18.08 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.3 <().5 <{).5 <0.3 0.6
10/12/07 37.40 17.66 19.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 08
11/02/07 37.40 17.62 19.78 0.00 0.60 61 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/07/07 37.40 17.6% 19.71 : 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <@.5
MW-6

02/02/59 39.84 21.36 18.48 -~ -~ 14.000 5.600 <50 150 160 <250
06/07/99 39.84 23.39 16.45 -~ - 1,500 1,100 33 25 34 200
09/07/99 39.84 19.35 2049 - - 6,550 2,940 8i.5 177 84 865
10/27/99 39.84 18.61 21.23 - -- 3,680 1,240 29.6 1E5 14.9 735
02/08/00 39.84 21.44 18.40 - -~ 17,300 8.920 <}00 378 211 2,610
N5/05/00 39.84 23148 16.36 0.00 0.00 4.200° 1,900 98 170 290 1,300
07/28/00 39.84 20.90 18.94 0.00 0.00 1.200°7 660 30 83 36 650
F1/26/00 39.84 19.71 20,13 0.00 0.00 7,600 4300 63 360 110 2,000
02/09/01 39.84 21.44 18.40 0.00 0.00 18,200° 7.090 <100 457 169 2,930
C3/11/01 39.84 24.39 15.43 0.00 0.00 2.600° 2,300 3t 88 40 594
08/30/01 39.84 19.82 20.02 0.00 0.00 2,500 1,600 30 160 100 1,500
F1/21/01 39.84 19.22 20.62 0.00 0.00 25,008 8.800 150 620 330 2.900
02/05/602 39.84 24.04 15.80 0.60 0.60 1,400 400 6.8 27 20 480
04/01/02 36.99 2308 13.82 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
08/05/02 36.90 19.85 17.05 €.00 0.00 1,200 300 5.1 11 3.7 250
11/04/02 36.90 17.34 [9.56 0.00 0.00 7,500 2.000 29 {40 39 1.300
02/03/03 36.90 22.28 14.62 0.00 0.00 630 160 <3.0 9.2 2.7 260
05/62/03 36.90 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - e - - -
08/01/037 36,90 20.02 16.88 0.00 0.00 1,500 400 3 14 3 540
1172103 36.90 18.49 18.41 0.00 0.00 4,400 1,300 12 98 8 544
02/10/047 36.90 23.20 13.70 0.00 0.00 430 110 1 4 0.7 150
05/11/04 36.50 22.63 14.27 0.00 0.00 95 11 <0.5 H 0.6 120
08/10/047 36.90 20.26 16.64 0.00 0.00 434 46 <0.5 3 <Q.5 140
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Baneroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-6 (cont)

11/08/04" 36,90 21.27 15.63 0.00 0.00 750 50 <0.5 2 <0).5 81

02/21/057 36.90 2547 11.43 0.00 0.00 130 8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 60

05/10/037 36.90 25.49 11.41 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/12/05 36.90 21.82 15.08 0.00 0.00 75 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 82

11117057 36.90 18.74 18.16 0.00 0.00 1,100 270 12 19 46 350
02/20/06’ 36.90 24.75 12.15 0.00 0.00 1,100 250 3 22 9 130
05/12/06 36.90 26.58 10.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <01.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 84

08/14/067 36.90 21.69 15.21 0.00 0.00 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 75

11/08/067 36.90 18.93 17.97 0.00 0.00 200 3 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 27

02/07/07 36.90 21.30 15.60 0.00 0.00 1,500 120 0.8 5 1 54

05/07m07 36.90 22.12 14.78 0.00 0.00 740 98 0.5 2 2 31

08/03/07' 36.90 19.33 17.57 0.00 0.00 1,600 410 4 2 3 80

10/12/67’ 36.90 17.70 19.20 0.00 0.00 1,100 130 0.9 0.9 <0.5 9

11202/07 36.99 17.47 19.43 0.00 9.00 1,500 240 1 0.7 0.5 70

120707 36.90 17.79 19.11 0.00 .00 770 84 <0.5 <0.5 <05 60

MW-7

022108 36.84 26.43 041 0.00 0.00 7,600 2,200 6 210 920 53

05/10/057 36.84 27.25 959 0.00 0.00 3,900 700 <3 <15 650 77

o8/l 208 36.84 24.01 12.83 0.00 0.00 18,000 7,300 12 1,100 2,500 80

111057 NpF 36.84 20.20 16.64 0.00 0.00 39,000 11,000 38 1,700 2,900 100
02/20/06° 36.84 26.43 10.39 0.00 0.00 17,000 4,400 18 470 1,500 62

05712067 16.84 28.05 8.79 0.00 0.00 15,000 5,100 12 370 880 73

08/14/067 36.84 22.96 13.88 0.00 0.00 30,000 8,100 13 1,560 3.600 74

11/8/067 36.84 19.97 16.87 0.00 0.00 39,000 10.000 28 1.400 2.300 29

02/07/07 36.84 22.41 14.43 0.00 0.00 43,000 9,400 51 1,800 4,400 20

05/07/07’ 36.84 2427 12.57 0.00 0.00 50,000 8.800 35 1,700 3.700 72

08/03/07 NP 36.84 20.74 16.10 0.00 0.00 57.000 12,000 41 2.400 4,400 84

10/12/07 36.84 18.68 18.16 .00 0.00 15,000 2,300 63 270 730 58

11/02/07 36.84 18.83 18.01 0.00 0.00 21,000 5,000 120 820 2,360 59

12/07/07 36.84 17.92 18.92 0.00 0.00 UNABLE TO SAMPLE

9-3322.x1s/#1386433 ] As of 12/67/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
sp

WELL

DATE “fmsl). Cpph)
MW-8

04/01/02° 37.2% 26.11 1110 0.00 0.00 1,200 8.6 <0.50 2.5 25 <7.50<2°
08/05/02 37.21 21.07 16.14 0.00 0.00 360 1% <0,50 <{}.50 <1.5 <3 5/<2°
11/04/02 37.21 18.24 18.97 0.00 0.00 780 5.1 <0.50 1.1 1.9 <2 5/<2°
02/43/03 37.21 24.00 §3.21 0.00 0.00 230 3.7 <.50 0.54 <i.5 <10/0.6°
05/02/03 37.21 25.09 12.12 0.00 (.00 180 2.5 <0.5 <{().5 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5"
08/01/03° 37.21 2110 16.11 0.00 0.00 220 2 <(.5 <0).5 <{.3 (.8
1121037 37.21 20.04 17.17 0.00 0.00 149 <().5 <().5 <3 <().5 0.7
02/10/047 37.21% 25.08 12.13 .00 .00 150 2 <().5 <{.5 <0.5 0.8
05/11/047 37.21 23.74 13.47 4.00 0.00 86 4 <(.3 <(0.5 <0).5 1
08/10/047 37.21 21.56 15.65 0.00 0.00 80 <5 <{.5 <(0.5 <0.5 0.8
11/08/04 37.21 23.23 13.98 0.00 0.00 110 <35 <{1.5 <0.5 <{}.5 1
022105 37.21 27.12 10.69 0.00 0.00 <50} <{).5 <(1,5 <5 <0.5 <0).5
05/1404057 37.21 26,61 10.60 0.00 0.00 <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 i
08/12/05 37.21 24.63 12.58 (.06 4.00 <50 <().5 <0.3 <(3.5 <().5 <{.5
F1/11/057 37.21 19.80 i7.41 0.00 0.00 96 <(.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <().5 2
02/20/067 37.21 26.42 10.79 0.00 0.00 81 <{(1.5 <0).5 <5 <5 0.6
05712067 37.21 27.97 924 0.G0 0.00 72 1 <(.5 <().5 <5 2
08714067 37.2¢ 22.54 14.67 0,00 0.00 1) 3 <(.3 <{.5 <(.5 2
11/08/067 37.21 19.80 17.4% .00 .00 310 2 i <{(0.5 2 3
02/07/07 37.21 22.63 14,58 0.00 0.00 310 0.6 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2
050707 37.21 24.43 12.78 0.00 0.00 95 0.5 <Q.5 <5 <{.5 2
08/03/077 37.21 20.51 16.70 0.00 0.00 130 <(.5 <(.5 <().5 <(.3 2
10/12/07 3721 18.70 18.51 0.00 .08 340 <fr.5 <05 <{.5 <{).5 5
11/02/07 37.21 18.40 18.81 0.00 0.00 210 <08 <0.5 <{.5 <5 2
12/07/07 37.21 18.59 18.62 0.00 (.00 230 <05 <0.5 <{L.5 <fL5 2
MW.9

04/01/02° 35.03 24.41 10.62 0.00 0.00 94 1.3 <{}.50 <0.50 <i.5 25/19°
08/05/02 35.03 20.18 14,85 .60 0.00 <50 <().50 <().50 <0.50 <1.5 18/15°
1H04/02 35.03 17.55 17.48 0.00 .00 <30 <0.50 1.7 <().50 2.1 2421°
02/03/03 35.03 22.52 12.51% .00 (.00 <50 1.9 <(}.50 <{.30 <1.5 17/16"
Q5/02/03 3503 23.35 11.68 04.00 0.00 <30 0.6 <0.5 <{3.5 <1.5 21/18°
08/01/03 35083 20.34 14.69 0.00 0.00 <30) <3 <(0.5 <(.5 <(}.3 22
11728037 3503 18.68 16,33 0.00 0.00 <5{} <{}.5 <Q.5 <{}.5 <05 18
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
PH

DATE ¢ L st (1t

MW-9 (cont)

02/10/04 35.03 23.34 11.69 0.00 0.00 210 7 0.5 1 | 31
05/11/047 35.03 22.91 12.12 .00 0.00 230 17 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 72
08/10/047 35.03 20.45 14,58 0.00 0.00 250 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66
F1/08/04 3503  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - ”
02/21/05 35.03 25.51 9.52 0.00 0.00 510 6 0.5 t 3 79
45/10/057 35.03 26.18 %.85 0.00 0.00 670 B 0.7 0.3 2 100
08/12/08 35.03 23.97 11.06 0.00 0.00 390 4 0.5 - <05 0.7 89
11711057 35.03 19.05 15.98 0.00 0.00 2,500 48 5 21 13 £40
02/20/06 35.03 24.95 10.08 0.00 0.00 3,200 47 5 30 32 130
05/12/06 35.03 26.95 8.08 0.00 0.00 1,800 19 i 1 4 89
08/14/06 3503 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
1108706 3503  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
02/07/07° 15,03 21.46 13.57 0.00 0.00 2,000 22 2 1 8 78
050707 35.03 2318 11.85 0.00 0.00 1.800 7 2 1 5 67
OR/3/07 35.03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/12/07 35.03 17.83 17.20 0.00 0.00 55 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <015 30
11/02/07 35.03 17.75 17.28 0.00 0.00 72 <03 <f.5 <0.5 0.9 57
120767 35.03 17.91 17.12 0.00 0.00 <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 59
MW-10

p4/01/02° 35.33 2381 1872 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 6.1/5°
0R/05/02 35.53 19.73 15.80 0.00 .00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 5.4/8°
11/04/02 35.53 17.22 £8.31 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <4.50 <13 5.5/5°
D2A13/03 35.53 22.11 13.42 0.00 0.00 <50 <0150 <).50 <0.50 <15 283"
05/02/03 35.53 23.08 12.45 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <015 <(.5 <13 <2.5/<0.5°
08/01/03 35.53 19.91 15.62 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 2
1172103 35.53 18.27 17.26 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 I
02710404 35.53 23.01 12.52 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0).3
05/11/047 35.53 22.47 13.06 0.00 .00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 |
08/10/04 35.53 20.08 15.45 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 3
1108047 35.53 20.85 14.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <f.5 <0.5 0.9 3 <0.5
02/21/05 35.53 25.24 10.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5
05/10/05 35.53 24.49 11.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 }
08/12/057 35.53 22.95 12.58 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 !
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

).

- A{fi

(sl

MW-10 {cont)

HA1/08 35.53 18.64 16.89 0.00 0.00 <5() <3 <5 <0.5 <0.3 3
02/20/067 35,53 24.62 10.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 <0.5
05/12/067 35.53 26.27 9.26 0.00 0.00 <30 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.6
08/14/06’ 35.53 2057 13.96 0.60 0.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
11/08/06 35.53 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
02/07/407" 35.53 21.08 14.45 0.00 0.00 <5{} <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
05/07/07 35.53 22.72 12,81 (.00 0.00 <30 <{).5 <05 <).5 <05 0.9
08/03/07 35.53 19.18 i6.35 0.00 0.00 <30 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <{L5 3
10/12/07 35.53 17.60 17.93 0.00 0.60 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 5
11/02/07 35.53 17.49 18.04 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
12/07/07 35.53 17.72 17.81 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
TRIP BLANK

02/08/98 -~ - - = - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <405 <2.5
06/16/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
07/29/98 -- -~ -~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <23
08/13/98 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <.5 <25
11/24/98 e - - - - <30 <0.3 <{1.3 <35 <0.5 <25
02/02/99 - - -~ - -- <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.3 <2.5
02/03/99 - - - - - <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <2.5
06/07/99 - - - e -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/07/99 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/27/9% - e - - ur <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/08/00 -- - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/05/00 - -- -~ - - <50 <0.50 <{),50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/28/00 - - e - -- <30 <01.50 <150 <{1.50 <0.50 <2.5
1 1/26/00 - un - - aw <30 <130 <{1.30 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
02/09/01 o o - -- - <30.0 <{,500 <{3.500 <0.500 <500 <2.50
051101 -- -- - - e <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.30 <0.50 <2.3
08/30/01 -- - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <2.5
QA

11/21/61 - - - - - <30 <{).50 <.30 <50 <L.5 <2.5
02/65/02 - - -- e - <30 <0.50 <150 <50 <L.3 <2.5
04/01/02 -- - e - - <50 <{r50 <.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

QA {cont)

ORI05/02 - - - - - <50 <(3.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
10/04/02 - - . . o <5() <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
02/03/03 - - - - - <50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/02/03 - - . - - <50 <05 <{.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25
08/01/037 - - - - - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
11721403 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/10/04" - - - - - <50 <(r3 <3 <05 <6).3 <03
05/11/047 - - e - ” <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5
08/10/047 - - - o . <50 <05 <05 <0).5 <5 <03
11/08/047 - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5
02/21/05 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5
65/10/05 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0812057 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5
11117057 - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5
02/20/06° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <).3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05712406 - - - - - <30 <0.5 0.5° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0%/14/067 -- - - - - <5() <0.3 <(1.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/067 - - - - - <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5
02/07/077 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/07:07 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
08/03/07 - - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/12/07° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/02/07 — - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
12/07/07" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5

9-3322.xXIs/#386433 12 As of 12/07H7



Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and taboratory anaiytical results prior to May 5, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Mcthy tertiary butyi ether
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene (pph) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene NP = No Purge

{msl} = Mean sea level E = Ethytbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylencs QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

*  FOC elevations were re-surveyed on May 31, 2008, by Morrow Surveying Land Surveyors using the previous benchmark. TOC elevations were surveyed in April 2002,

hy Morrow Surveying, Elevations are based on City of Oakland Benchmark designated 3787 in ficld book 1595, page 50; cut square northerly curb on Krause Ave,,
approx. 37 feet westerly of PL westerly of 73rd Ave., (Elevation = 33.82 feet).
£ GWE corrected for the presence of free product: correction factor; [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.83.

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasofine C6-C12.
Product and water removed.

MTBI by EPA Method 8260,

Welt development performed,

BTEX and MTRE by EPA Method §260.

Unable to purge well due to insufficient water.
Lahoratory report indicates the trip blank results were investigated and the source of contamination did not cccur during analysis.
Product removed; no water removed.

No purge, grab sample.

9-3322.xis/#386433 13 . As of 12/0747



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oa_k!and, California

MW-1 08/01/03
1821703
02/H0/04
05/11/404
08/10/04
11/08/04
02/21/05
05/18/05
08/12/05
TH/H1/03
02/20/06
05/12/06
08/14/06
11/08/06
02/07/07
05/07/07
08/03/07
10/12/07
11/02/97
12/07/07

MW-2 08/01/03
721403
02/10/04
(45/11/04
08/10/04
11/08/04
02/217/85
05/10/05
08/12/05
H1/11/05
02/20/66
05/12/06
08/14/06
11/08/06
02/07/07

9-3322.x1s/#386433

<2000 -

<1,000 -

<230 -

<500 -

<2,500 -
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

<25

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

<1,000 -
<1,000 -

<100 -
<104 -
<100 --
<50 =
<100 -
<50 -
<00 --
<100 -
<50 .
<50 -
<30 -
<50 -
<50 -
<50 --
<50 -

<10
10

140
100
72
8!
35
25
10

30

0.7

20

As of 12/07/07



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

MW-2 {cont) 03/07/07 <50 -

3 - - -
08/03/07 <30 - 2 - - .
10/12/07 <50 - 4 - — -
110247 <51} - 2 - - -
12/07/67 <130 — 2 - " -

MW-3 08/01/03 <130 - 780 -- - -
11721703 <50 - 700 - - -
02/10/04 <50 - 630 - - -
&5/11/04 <30 -~ 530 - - -
08/10/04 <100 - 500 - - -
11/08/04 <50 - 760 - — -
02/21/05 <50 -- 200 - . -
03/10/05 <50 - 250 - - -
08/12/05 <50 - 370 - - —
[SVARNN <5() - 440 - - -
02/20/06 <30 - 290 - - -
05/12/06 <56 P 9% - - -
08/14/06 <50 - 21 -- . —
11/08/06 <50 — 100 - -~ -
02/07/07 <50 - 170 - - —
05/07/07 <50 - 17 - - —
08/03/67 <50 - 77 - — —
10/12/467 <506 - 170 - - -
11402107 <50 - 140 - — —
12/07/47 <5{) -— 160 - — "

MW-4 08/01/03 <50 -- <0.5 - - -
18/21/03 <50 - . <{.5 - - —
02/10/04 <50 -- i - " —
05/11/04 <50 - <{}.5 . — "
08/10/04 <50 - <0.5 - - -
11/08/04 <50 - <().5 - - -
02/21/05 <30 . <0.5 " - —
05/10/05 <50 - 1 - - -

43322 x1s/#386413 i3 As of 12/07/67



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

rnia

Qakland, Califo

MTB

MW-4 {cont)

MW-5

9-3322.xis/#386433

08/12/05
TH11/05
02/20/06
05/12/06
08/14/06
11/08/06
02/07/97
05707107
08/03/07
10/12/07
11/02/67
12/0747

08/01/03
18721703
02/10/04
03/11/04
08/10/04
11/08/04
02/21/05
05/10/05
08/12/05
1I/E1705
02/20/06
05/12/06
08/14/06
11/08/06
02/07/47
03/067/07
08/03/07
10/12/07
11/02/07
120747

<30 - <0.5 - — .-
<50 -- <0.5 - - -
<30 - 1 - - -
<30 - 0.8 - - —
<30 o <().5 - . --
<50 - <0.5 . - -
<50 -- <0.5 -- - -
<50 - <0.5 - - -
<50 - <(.5 - - -
<50 - <08 - - -
<50 - <(.5 e - —
<50 — <Q1.5 - wn -
<50 - <f).5 - — -
<50 - <(.3 - - -
<50 - <0.5 - - -
<50 e <{).3 - - -
<50 - <f.5 e - -
<50 P <(3.5 - . -
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -
<50 - i . - -
<50 - <f.3 - - -
<50 -- 0.8 - - -
<30 - <0.5 . - -
<5{ - (.9 - - -
<50 - 0.9 - . -
<50 -- 1 - - -
<50 -- 0.6 - - -
<50 - <0.5 - - .
<5{} - 0.6 n - -
<50 - 0.8 - — -
<50 - <(.5 - - -
<50 - <{.5 - - -

As of 12/0747



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
OGakland, California

BE

MW-6 08/01/03 <100 o 540 - - =
11/721/03 <350 - 540 - - -
02/10/04 <30 - 150 a - -
05/11/04 <30 - 120 - -- e
08/10/04 <54 - 144 - - -
11/08/04 <30 - 31 - - --
02/21/05 <50 - 64 -- - -
(5/10/05 <50 - <65 - - -
08/12/05 <50 - 82 - - -
TH/11/05 <50 - 350 -- - -
02/20/06 <50 - 130 - -~ -
05/12/06 <50 = 84 - - e
08/14/06 <30 - 75 - o -
F1/8/06 <30 - 27 e - --
Q2/07/07 <50 - 54 - - -
03/07/07 <50 - K3 -- - -
08/03/07 <100 - 80 o -- -
10/12/67 <50 - 79 - - -
11/02/67 <50 - 78 - - -
12/07/07 <50 - 660 - - e

MwW-7 02/21/05 <106 130 53 <1 <] <
03/10/05 <30 140 77 <{r.5 <0.3 <0.5
08/12/05 <500 280 80 <5 <5 <3
H/11H/05 <1.000 340 0 <if <10 <10
02720406 <500 200 62 <5 <3 <5
05/12/06 <500 200 73 <3 <3 <3
08/14/006 <1.000 280 74 <10 <10 <10
11/08/06 <1000 330 89 <}{ <10 <1¢
02/07/07 <500 280 80 <3 <5 <5
05/07/07 <1,000 240 72 <i0 <H <H)
08/03/07 <2,500 300 84 <25 <25 <23
10/12/07 <1000 250 38 <10 <10 <10
11/02/07 <500 280 59 <5 <3 <5

9-3322.x1s/#386433 17 As of 12/67/07



TFable 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

MW-§ 04/01/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/05/G2 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
11/04/02 o <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/03/03 - <5 0.6 <{.5 <0.5 <03
05/02/03 - <5 <0.3 <{.5 <0.3 <0.3
08/01/03 <50 <5 0.8 <0.5 <Q.5 <fr.5
1821703 <50 <5 0.7 <0.5 <{}.3 <5
02/10/04 <50 <5 0.8 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
05/11/04 <50 <3 1 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
08/10/04 <30 <5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
FHO8/04 <58 7 I <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/21/05 <3} <5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/10/05 <50 <5 I <{.5 <0.5 <0).5
08/12/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
/1105 <50 6 2 <0.3 <5 <0.5
02/20/06 <50 <3 .6 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
05/12/06 <50 6 2 <0.5 <{).5 <{}3
08/14/66 <50 7 2 <05 <0.5 <(3.5
11/08/06 <50 13 3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/071467 <50 7 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Q507107 <30 6 2 <0.5 <().5 <0.5
08/03/07 <50 8 2 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5
10/12/07 <50 20 3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/02/67 <50 5 2 0.5 <5 <6.5
12/07/07 <50 5 2 <f.5 <05 <0.5

MW-9 04/01/62 — <1060 19 <2 <2 <2
08/03/02 - <100 15 <2 <2 <2
11/04/02 - <100 21 <2 <2 <2
02/03/03 - <5 6 <0.5 <0.5 08
05/02/03 - <5 I8 <{rL.3 <0.5 0.8
08/01/03 <50 7 22 0.9 <0.3 i
1172103 <30 <5 18 0.8 <0.5 I
02/10/04 <30 9 31 0.6 <0.5 2
05/11/04 <50 16 T2 <0.5 <f.5 4
08/10/04 <30 <5 66 0.9 <3 3

9-3322 x1s/4#380433 18 . As of 12/07/07



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-3322

7225 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, California

MW-8 (cont)

MW-10

9-3322 x1s/#386433

11/08/04

02/21/03
05/10/03
08/12/05
11711705
02/20/06
05/12/06
08/14/06
F1/08/06
Q2/677/07
03/07/07
08/03/07
10/12/07
11/62/07
12407107

04/01/02
08/05/2
11/04/02
02/03/03
08/02/03
08/01/03
11/21/03
02/10/04
05/11/04
08/10/04
11/08/04
02/21/05
05/10/05
08/12/05
H/T1/03
02/20/06
05/12/06
08/14/06
11/08/06
02/07/07

<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50}

INACCESSIBLE « VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

22
14

<50 14
<50 13
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
<50 4
<50 8
<50 9
-- <H}
- <160
- <100
- <5
- <A
<50 <5
<50 <5
<50 <5
<30 <3
<50 <3
<50 <5
<50 <5
<50 <3
<50 <5
<50 <5
<50 <5
<50 <5
<54 <5

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

<50

<2

19

140
130
89

78
67

<2

<2

<2
<0.5
<15
<(.3
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5

<{().5

[

As of 1207107



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-10 {cont} Q5/07/47 <50 <2 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/03/67 <50 <2 3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
1071207 <50 <1 5 <0.3 <0.5 <.5
11/02/07 <50 <1 4 <0}.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/67/07 <50 <2 3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-3322 xIs/#386433 20 i As of 12/07/07



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakjand, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyt ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether

{ppb) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Analyzed

9-33122 xis/#386433

3

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 12/6747



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected witha static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is 1o occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's nitials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by TWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N \California\formsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-3322
Ouakland, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT
October 12, 2007



7" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433

e

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: jelhiele? (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Vel bk v
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: o1z ]2 Well Condition: &¢¢ o c & <
Well Diameter 341 in
-——-‘-"“:'"'ﬁ—"""""“"‘“ Volume 344"z 0.02 1= 0.04 2'= 0.7 3= (.38
Total Depth q.of f Factor (VF) #=066 5=102  6'='150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water (9.2
XVF = X: %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[T] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. ) ——
Time Started;___ €295 (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed:__/oces {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: // Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product; 'ﬁ s fl
Dispesable Baiter 1 Disposable Bailer Depth o Water: vq .29 f
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: .o ft
Stack Pump Discreie Bailer Visual Conﬁrmggipn/ﬂescripiicn:
Suction Pump Other: chy yetlow?
R — Skimmer / Absorbant Séck (circle one)
Grundfos S Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well 250 #82  gal juo
Water Removed: Pty ddignd  ALOm
Product Transferred t0__ (1= ?,im,a/(
Start Time (purge). Weather Conditions!
Sampie Time/Date: ! Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flobvﬁz%e: apm. Sediment Descripfion:
Did well de-wa L’? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
.
Tirne Volume H Conductivity Te Qgia%ure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) ~, {gal) 9 (vmhosicm) (¢ IM™E) (mgfi.) (mv)
LABORATORY INECRMATION
SAMPLEID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE S LABORATORY ANALYSES
MVY- . % voa vial YES HCL . LANCASTER TPH-G(BU15)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
= ETHANOCL (8260)
X'vpa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(E260)
COMMENTS: S P

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7" GETTLER RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: / T7 {inclysive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: /4-/@_;/ Ll e / Ko b Bviben. )
7 ;
well 1D MW- - Date Monitored: -f*f/ ey Well Condition: fee Wil
Well Diameter 314 12
SIS \olume e=002  A=C04  2'=017 =038
Total Depth SUJS Factor (VF) =066 =107 6" 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water __ |4, %% _ft _ A ,
f =, e XVF_ 4 P { = 4 \g % %% x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 7 5;_ gal.
[7] Check if water cofumn is less that 0.50 ft. ,
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: {2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: !J,- Sampling Equipment: / Depth to Product: &
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer i Depth fo Water; fi
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Badler Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Sucticn Pump Other; - -
Grunds ——————— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundios e Ami Rermoved from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gai
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge). f 216 Weather Conditions: C [ id < ~
Sample Time/Date: __125¢ 1 1°© ha)e Water Color:  ( lew & 7 4 Odor._~f g5 4)eh*
Purging Flow Rate: ___, £ gpm. Sediment Description: B M&pmfe : / o
Did well de-water? e if yes, Time: — __ Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity erature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (¢mhosicm) 7 (maiL) (mv)
27T 2.5 A v 3”)
227 5,G L x4 dir7 20 {,
12%y  _1.F N g 2L 209
| ABORATORY INFORMATICN
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- i £  xvoavial YES HCi. TANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL {8260
% voa vial|—YES 7 ReL A EANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE{8260)/
e e ] P
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7" GerrTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientiFacility #:. Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: PG /1e/ed (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: /6} lee WA L
- 3 R
Well iD MW= § Date Monitored: /0} feta™ Well Condition: 5 ¢€ oo 5
Well Diameter 314 127 '
oy = Volume 34"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 017 3= (.38
Total Depth ;R Factor (VF) =066 5=102 &%= '160 12'= 580
Depth to Water o/ f -
f - EOF i [ ? L L X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ; +gal
[] Check if water column is iess that 0.50 ft. X
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: /’ Sampling Equipment: 1,// Depth to Product; f
. . % i , "
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth i Water: ft
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Purmp Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundh —ie Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
runcios [ — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: _gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Start Time {purge): 05S Weather Conditions: O e das _
Sample Time/Date: __}) 2" / th /f 2/¢ 7 Water Color: { lauh oy Odor: Nes
Purging Flow Rate: ____ < _gpm. Sediment Description: PMode ot e
Did well de-water? ag if yes, Time: v- Volume: gal.
Time Volume pH Conductivily Tempezature n.o. ORP
(2400 hr ) {gai) (umhosicm) { @ F ) {mg/L) {mv)
Rl Soa e N T
05 2.5 0.5% 977 1CfrC
1184 5.0 Cos G2 (95
;gﬁq 7.9 ésiﬁ; C{OL‘ iq;e !’
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#)} CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- b F~  xvoaviall _ YES HCL UANCASTER _|TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260) )
~% Vi vial T ES e HCL TANCASTER  |1PH-G(8 915)fBTEX+MT8E (8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Inc.

/" GeTTLER-Ryan

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facitity # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 1o f12/ o7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Alex (Ooyes ,
I
well ID MW- Lf/ Date Monitored: (/{7 /©7  Well Condition: 2 7¢oc% =
Well Diameter 3/4 I{iz in. y = ' oy TR T
> olume 3/4"5 0. "z 0.04 "z 0.1 "= .3
Total Depth L §7ﬁ- Factor {VF) =066  He102 6w 150 12= 580
Depth to Water .15 1 - —
{ C‘ o & XVF, i!‘ 7 § 27 Xt %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 6 -~ gal.
[} Check if water column is fess that 0.50 ft. -
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
P Equi . ) o Equi . Time Completed: (2400 hrs})
urge Equipment: J Sampling Equipment: v/ Depth to Produck: ft
Disposable Baller Disposabie Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundfos ————— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
S—————— Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Cther: Amt Removed from Welk gal
Waler Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): __ (00 Weather Conditions: (" lowd~
Sample Time/Date: _ &/e¥S [ /0 fmlo') Water Color; 1 MQ&, ! Qdor. _ 2
Purging Flow Rate: +<, gpm. Sediment Description: [WACS
Did well de-water? sy If yes, Time: —  \olume: - gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) g ..~ (umhosfcm) ( I F ) (mg/L) MV
(013 2 £S5 %32 (8.2
1o o 4 [ 20 PR )
jo22 £ bdy 2N /€]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW. Lt B xvoaviall YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(5260/
ETHANOL {8260)
Wz viath,_YES e TG L T TANCASTER | DH13(8015)/B 1 EXMTBE(8260)/
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug

Size:




/"' GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number; 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: e / / _Z/ o7 (inclysive)
. N I
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: %c,/é"E}"{ o eed o
LA
Well 1D MW- 9’ Date Monitored:  / 0// "2/() 7 Well Condition:  SE&@wcs 1
Well Diameter 314 I(? in. :
-*“—"':""i""—“:—"_ \olume 314"= (.02 1"= .04 2=0.17 3"+ 0.38
Total Depth h‘3 3yt Factor (VE} 4=066 F=102 6150 12'= 580
,
Depth to Water (4. lé’: ft.
o] 17_- 197 5.5
XWF t !7 = 11 / < x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: v gal.
[] Check if water column is jess that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
R . R . Time Completed: : (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: / Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer ' Disposable Bailer ! Depth to Water: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Balier Hydrocarbon Thickness. ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Cther: - -
Grundf B me— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundios [ — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well; ]
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time {purge): /o Weather Conditions: iZé([ A

Sample Time/Date:_Je35" [ fof;dg? Water Color: -1(&1@.;}{,., Odor: 2
Purging Flow Rate: < _gpm. T Sediment Description: e
Did well de-water? "o If yes, Time: _— Volume: __ — gal.
Time Volume . Conductivity Temperature D.G. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gab) PH L 4 (umhosier) (@1 F) {mg/L) (mv)
jo1f 2 5 24 17 le
[eif O (o]egulg Al 5.
1o 23 5 L3tZuim 509 (Kl

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 5 k> xvoa viat YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(801 5/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(801 RBRTEX+MTBE(8260)/
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




7" GETTI.ER RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FSELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: [ ¢ ,/{ 2 /7 (inclusive}
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A P
Well ID MW- é Date Monitored: !0[ 12 )07 Well Condition: € wod $75
Well Diameter 314 )2 in
R Volume 3= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2'= 017 = (.38
Total Depth i.S “ ft. Factor (VF) =065 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 19,201 _ i
7 3“{' 3 i’? = /.07 xx3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:___ 7 gal.
[] Check if water celumn is less that 0.50 fL. :
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ?\/’ Sampling Equipment: / Depth to Product: i
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainjess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
i Other:
Suction Pump e — o Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Grundfos Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Cther: Ami Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
Start Time (purge). /mff»’,' _ Weather Conditions: R.@;v\
Sample Time/Date: __J1i< [ 7€ / 12Je 3 Water Color.__ Clewc® b Odor: __~fg= ( sHone AN
Purging Fiow Rate: __ % gpm. Sediment Description: M ée (%e ) 7
Did well de-water? ne if yes, Time: - Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity peramfe D.O. ORP
@a00hr)  {gal) P . (umhosiom) { 5 (malL} (mv)
L )L ebipf T30 £
7055 4 &Ly 955 (&
o0 ke & L7 G VAl
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWY- &7 % voa vigl YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(B260)/
e, ETHANOL (8260)
T T HeL—" e LANCASTER TG (8015 B TEXMIBEB260)/
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size!




7" GerTLeER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: ! @/}7/67 (inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ‘ZL iﬁ?i, [&kw j

Date Monitored: (/1 2/C7  Well Condition: ST LS

Well 1D MW-
Well Diameter ¢ 373 72 in

s - Volume 4= 002 1= (.04 2"= 0.17 = 0.38
Total Depth 24k D ft ‘Facxor (VF) =066 S=102  €'='150 12'= 580
el
Depth to Water (Z.left — N [ i
2y 3" . 7 xix3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: L gal
[T} Check if water column is less that C.50 ft. )
Time Sterted: (2400 hrs}
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Eguipment: Depth 1o Product; 7
Disposable Bailer v’ Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundios
QOther:;

RS
i s e

Discrete Bailer
Other;

visual Confirmation/Deseription:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Weather Conditions: ch\‘ v

Start Time (purge): __( i" it 7

Sample Time/Date:_ 3542 1 1ol ]o™ Water Color:  (fexcly Odor: iﬁ >
Purging Flow Rate: 15 gom. Sediment Description: Jo Lyt
Did welt de-waier? P If yes, Time: - Volume: __~ " gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) gal)_ PR (umhosicm) (cii F (mgit) (mv)
04919 S e [/ bk 191
09t 30 Gt b3 1o 4
926 L= L 54 £k /9 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTANER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_ ) rvogviall YES-. HCL TANCASTER _ | 1PR-G(8etEpBTEXMIBE(B260)/
— e ETHANOL (8260)
£ xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260/
TTFNG  tavuw e M N 2L T
T,
COMMENTS: , ! ok bubbles  oa G eple 00
jﬂ‘ e 5;:_- head oi@‘{fi'f} (—’f*’i-‘% s uoates
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7" GerrTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number 386433
site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: [ O YarA / (D 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: @ /47355 Lire,
i
welliD Mw- & Date Monitored: | ¢ /I2/cy  Well Condition: 5{7 LIl
Well Diameter 3/4 in. ' .
—_—— Volume yem002  1=004  2=017  3'=038
Total Depth 2497 Factor (VE) oe066 =102 8% 150 12'= 580 ‘

Depth to Water [ 81>

; o~
f ] ﬂ 7 XVF, O f 7_ l * Cf %! %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S‘! 2 gal.

[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . . o Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
purge Equipment: \// Sampling Equipment: / Depth to Product: #
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Baller Depth to Water. ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Batier Hydrocarbon Thickness T
Stack Pump Discrete Batler Visuai Confirmation/Description:
Syciion Pump Other: - -
e Skimmer { Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Grundfos [ . AmtRemoved from Skimmer. gal
Ctner: Amt Removed from Well: _ gal

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): _ M & OO Weather Conditions: g K&-\ ha)

Sampie Time/Date: ﬁjﬁffﬁ l /a / 6/ Water Color: u%% Odor: } {j_/z .
Sediment Description: U wﬁ(’ : i

Purging Flow Rate: 5
Did well de-water? ;/m If yes, Time: “‘" Volume: __—— ___gal {A
!
Time Volume Conductivity Eegperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.} (gal.) (umhos/cm} { i F ) {mg/L) (mV)
4,
sals /W 574 7.9
o9 ' L T4 TLT e
ol oi b5 RO f9- 7

L ABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(80A 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL {8260)
(. xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE{8260)/
Sexys T Fthm) {520

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



ol GeTTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: o/ j'Z//O 7 {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Hep 2o, - -
WellID Mw- 4 Date Monitored: G/ 1 2/ Weli Condition: __$¢ e vre &%
Well Diameter 3/4 lé in.

Totel Depth 0.0 1 Vome T S4S0 i aeas iz e

Depth to Water (77,2 # X _ -
( AN ‘E;L xVF U 1 17 = z . l (:5 x: %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: {m 7 gal.

L St
[} Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft.

Time Started: {2400 hrs}
. ) e o Equi i | Time Compieted: : (2400 hrs)
purge Equipment: L Sampling Equipment: V/ Depth 1 Product:“ AR "
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: it
Stainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discreie Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Purmp Other: -
Grundf S ee—— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {(circle one}
runaios e Amit Removed from Skimmer. gal
Other: At Remaved from Well: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10
Start Time (purge): |1 35 Weather Conditions: { oty
Sample Time/Date: __ | 205 ! ic/12/s7 Water Color: C [ roiny Odor: O
Purging Flow Rate: i< gpm. Sediment Description: i e it
Did well de-water? Ny If yes, Time: Volume: / _ gal
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
oH
{2400 hr.) (gal) _ . (umhos/cm) (€1 F) {mg/l) (mv
— ™y [ W 4 R
1 29 Z< Fas %37 19
/145 HS —7.0é IH 9.2
led ~7.09 72 e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#)} CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-° 45 eoETiEl] ~ES- | HCL NCACTER —TPH-G(E016)BIEX MTBE(8260)
P ETHANOL (8260}
A4 xvoavial YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(BO15YBT EX+MTBE(8260)/
CONS § FHoge){ G2t 3
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerTLER - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job I;Jumiaer: 386433

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-3322

; T 1 ] . i . -
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: jo/fiz/<7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: TREA Y.
Well ID MwW- [T oate Monitored: 1/ [2/S7 well Condition: __ ¢ te <9 5
Well Diameter 31412 in
e Volume 4= 002 1"=0.04 =047 ¥'=038
Total Depth 79 86 R Factar (VF} =065 S'=102 6" 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water 720 (
5 A - § XVF g4/ - Z ‘th x:x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: é ’ gal.
[[] Check if water cotumn is less that 0.50 f. :
Time Stared: (2400 hrs)
i ) s i . ) . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: - ampling Equipment: / Depth 1o Product: f
Disposable Bailer ol Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: "
Stainiess Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuat QonﬁzmaiioniDesc’rip%ion:
Suction Pump Other; — -
o B — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundfos SR Amt Removed from Skimmmer, gal
Cther: Amt Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o;
Start Time (purge}. 7 _ Weather Conditions: f syl
Sample Time/Date: __1Z10 { g )zL}sﬂ' Water Color: 4 }mcg@ Odor. __jic
Purging Flow Rate: -5 gpm. Sediment Description: Joo it :
Did well de-water? o Hyes, Time: —_ Volume: -~ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) P (urphosfem) (&1 F ) (mgil.) (mv)
l145 2 ; L /5L
It 4 .65 U3 1<
1 S e 7. 715 15 !
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID [#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, FPRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /¢ x yoa vial] __YES _ HOL A TANCASTIER——TPFE S TATBE(8260)
— s ETHANOL (8260) e
%, avoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+ MTBE(8260)/
o A A P LG
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

4I Ebomtgig Jolz03 -0} s SO s SR 1G5 aowpe_ 003264

Analyses Requested 5 #1‘ %O Sq Q
Facility #: S5#6-3322-OML  G-R#386433 Globa! ID¥FT0600102078 Matrix T W;;ewation Codes Preservative Codes
: H = HCl T = Thivsultate
Site Ad dmss?m BANCROFT AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA % N=HNQ; B=NaQOH
Chevron PMSS Lead Consuttant?RA CE " & L 8=H;S04 O=0Other
R, nc., 6747 Sierra Coun, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568| |2 § @l 3 P 3 2 value reparting neaded
Consultant/Office; . g0 £{U O i )
- - : £ G o B “D O Must mest Jowest detection imits}
. Deanna L. Harding (desnna@grinc.com) £z £l g = ~ s possible for 8260 compounds
Consultart Pri. Mgr., oo 8 @ g -~ ~
Consultant Phone #925-651-7555 Fax #-925-551-7889 slglele 2 % %éi,b 8021 MTHE Confimation
5186 O s .
sampler __Koje Evbla R [Alex  Wong - HAMEIE 4 = 373 [ Gonfirm highest it by 8260
r — 7 5 2| 5|8 =% 7 Byl 3 £ Confiem al hits by 6260
Date Time | 8 el - % Ul'sg % % 3 g 5 % ;E g Run___ oxy's on highest it
Sampie [dentification ‘ Collected | Collected | G 18 Bl 2 16| S151E RN EE - Run___ oxy's on all hits
O lo]nio X X1 2IAIA Comments / Remarks
Hur 2 hso X xI 1ePXiX
Wi o IX Xl 1B KK X
. 2635 | X X 1614 K X
My G ' 035 | ¥ Xl 1e] XX as
me-o nis 41X K| | BIRIX pal
Wi 1 p3e 1 ¥ bl X bl
ZT 0743 22 A DA I 2 D S
-9 ot |X X| 1 alX X X
M G ) R 1210 | Y X1 lalxix Pad X
. . . Reling - 1 ate | Time | Recaived byt _Date ‘E;r,na 5
Turpground Time Requested {TAT) (please circle) 7 MZIZS'L fﬁﬂ;ﬁ‘" “, )\OC; M?_ { C/S
¥ AT 72 hour 48 hour ¥ - 4 -
: . T A by . Dat Th
02 e Ch oy o | e T 2 e
Reliiquished by: | Date | Tme | Feglivedip.—_n Date | Time
Data Package Options (please circle if raquired) _ I{ \ -
QG Summary Type i - Ful Relinguished by Commercial Carrer: scaivetd by Date { Time
Type VI {Raw Data) TiCoselt Dativerable not nocBDFEDD U Ph;q byFadEx Other Dbt ok ] kY _ ,.ﬂ& 3&’ oo
WIP (RWQCH) : UL 4
Disi Temperaturs Upon Aeceipt | ¥-4.0 c’ CuSt#ﬁy Saals Intact? o8 B

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 4804.01 troamy Rev, 10/12/08
Coples: White and yeliow should accompany sampias to Lancaster Laboratories. Tha pink copy should be retalbed by the chant.




D Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2478 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastad. B, 176050426 = 717-556-2300 Fax:717-556-2661 ¢ wew lancasteriabe.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94383
975-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Hotland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GRGQUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1060849, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, October 13,
2007. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number 15 SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-071012 NA Water 5184195
MW-2.-W-071012 Grab Water 5184196
MW-3-W-071012 Grab Water 5184197
MW-4-W-071012 Grab Water 5184198
MW-5-W-071012 Grab Water 51841699
MW-6-W-071012 Grab Water 5184200
MW-7-W-071012 Grab Water 5184201
MW-8-W-0710}2 Grab Water 5184202
MW-9-W-071012 Grab Water 5184203
MW-10-W-071012 Grab Water 5184204
ELECTRONIC CRA ¢/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



LN Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hoand Pike, PO Box 12428, Lancasier, PA VTEOS 2ADE = T17-BER-2300 Fax 717-656-2681¢ wwwlancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

CALT fﬁ“&i‘ié&kﬁ;}%ﬁﬁ”?ﬁ

Christing Dulaney
Seriur Spncidisl



\

Lancaster.
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2408 New MHotiand Pike, PO Box 12425, {ancaster,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5184195

QA-T-071012 NA Water

facility# 23322

Job# 386433 GRD

%925 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102079% QA
collected:10/12/2007

Submitted: 10/13/20C67 10:00

RrReported:

Discard: 11/25/2007

BAOQA
I 58 w

06054

02010
c5401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

01728

06054
01146

01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC -~ Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO doe
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6

start time.

BTEX+MTRE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Tocluene

Erhylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

10/25/2007 at 10:56

As Received

A 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4210

San Ramon CA 94583

CAS Number Result

n.a. n.D.

¢ not include MTBE or other
TPH-GRC range

1634-94-4 N.D
T1-43-2 K.D
108-88-3 N.D
100-41-4 N.D
1330-20-7 M.

srate of California Lab Certification Neo. 2116

211 Q2 is compliant unless otherwise noted.

{n-hexane )

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

Fo T = B o R e R oo}
[ ST B4 B ) RN

please refer to the CQuality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name
TPE-GRO - Waters

BTEX+MTBE by 82&80B
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Laboratory Chreonicle

Method
gW-846 BO1GE modified

SW-B846 B260D
5W-546 HO30B

SW-846 50308

Trial#
1

Analysis

Date and Time

10/16/2007

10/19/2007
16/16/2007

10/19/2007

oo

g1:
[Se

01

i5

48
15

:48

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ua/l 1
ug/ 1 1
ag/l1 1
ug/l i
Dilution
Analyst Pactor

K. Robert Caulfelld-
James

Michael A Ziegler

¥. Robert Caulfelld-
James

Michael & Ziegler

1

1

i



| ancaster .
P Laboratories Analysis Report

0475 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax;717-656-2681* www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5184156
MW-2-W-071012 Grab Water
Facility# 83322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland TOE00102079 MW-2
Collected:10/12/2007 12:50 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 10/13/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 10/25/2007 at 10:56 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 11/2%/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
BAOOZ
I BE w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters .8 3,300. 500. ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TFHE-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ua/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 4. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 7. c.5 ug/l i
05407  Toluene 10B8-88-3 0.6 0.5 ug/l i
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 100, 0.5 ug/l 1
p6310  Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 120. 0.5 ug/1l 1
state of California Lab certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015B modified 1 10/16/2007 11:54 K. Robert Caulfeild- it
James
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-84€ 82608 1 16/19/2007 07:26 Ginelle L Feister
011468 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 S5030B 1 10/16/2007 11:54 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 10
James

01163 GC/MS VO Water Prep SW-846 S5C30B 1 10/18/2007 ©7:26 Ginelle L Feister 1



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster

Analysis Report

2426 New Holtand Pik

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-3-W-071012 Grab Water
Facility# 93322
7225 Bancroft Ave-Cak
Collected:10/12/2007 11:20

Submitted:

Discard: 11/25/2007

BACQ3
I 5E w

CAT
No.

01728

06067

041587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

QL7228

g50a87
06067
01146

01163
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC ~ Waters

The reported concentration of TPH

Job# 386433 GRD
land T060010207% MW-3
by KE

10/13/2007 10:00
reported: 10/25/2007 at 10:56

WW 5184157

5. PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-666-2000 Fax:717-656-2681~ www.iancasieriabs.com

gasoline comstituents eluting prior to the U8 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethancol

Methyl Tertisry Butyl Ether

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene {Total)

arate of Califcrnia Lab certification No. 2116

all OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overa

Analysis Nane
TPH-GRO - Waters

BYEX, MTBE, ETOH
RTEX, MTBE, ETOR
GC VO Water Prep

3C/ME VO Wiater Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

11 QU performance

Method

Page 1 of 1

Acocount Number: 10904
Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method pilution
ChS Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
n.a. 5,800, 500. ug/1 10
-GRO does not include MTBE or other
64-17-5 N.D. 5Q. ug/l 1
1634-04-4 317G, G.5 ug/1l 1
71-43-2 250. 16. ug/l 20
108-88-3 28, 0.5 ug/l 1
100-41-4 240, 10. ug/l 20
1330-20-7 290. 0.5 g/l 1
Plesse refer to the Quality
data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilution
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
gw-846 BO15B modified i 10/16/2007 12:23 K. Robert Caulfeild- 10
James
SW-846 826CB 1 10/18/2007 08:35 Ginelle L Feistexr 26
SW-84€ BAGOE 1 10/20/2007 11:15 Dawn M Harle 1
SW-846 50308 i 10/16/2007 12723 ¥, Robert Caulfelild- 16
James
SW-846 S030B 1 10/20/2007 11:15 Dawn M Harle 1
SW-846 S030E 2 106/19/2007 08:35 Ginelle L Feister 20



Lancaster.
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Molland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, Pa, 17605-2475 + 717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-26881 WWW.

j.ancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-4-W-071012 Grab Water

Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft Ave-Cakland 10600102079 MW-4

Collected:10/12/2007 10:35

submitted: 10/13/2007 10:00
Reported: 10/25/2007 at 10:56
Discard: 11/2%/2007

BAOO4
I 5E w

CAT
No. Analysig Name

01728 TPH-GRD - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does

by KE
ks Received
CAS Number Result
n.&. X.D

WW 5184198

lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4330

gan Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

not include MTBE or other

gascline constituents eluting prior to the C& {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

06067 RBTEX, MTBE, ETCH

01587 Ethanol

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Banzene

05407  Toluene

05415 Ethylbenzene

06310 Xylene (Total)

£4-17-5 K.D.
1634-04-4 H.D.
TL-43-2 H.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D,

state of California Lab certification No., 2116

a1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance

CaT

Ne. Analysis Name

Q1728 TFH-GRC - Waters
Qece? BTEX, MTBEZ, ETOH
0114€ aC VoA Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water FPrep

e T oo S e B B BT
rotmow gt

Laboratory Chrenicle

Method
SW-B4E
SW-846
SW-846
SH-846

20158 modified
82608
50308
SO30E

Trial#

[

Analysis

Date and Time
i6:
158
16:

10/16/2007
10/18/2007
10/16/2007
10/19/2007

Please refer to the Quality
data and associated samples.

08

08

a8

38

:58

Page 1 of |

10904

Dilution

Unite Pactor

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factoer
Sreven B Skiles 1
Ginelle L Feister 1
Steven A Skiles 1
Ginelle 1 Felster 1



4

Lancaster.
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 518418998

MH-5-W-071012 Grab Water

Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD

7925 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102079 MW-5
Collected:10/12/2007 10:35 by KE

Submitted: 10/13/2007 10:00
Reported: 10/25/2007 at 10G:56
Discard: 11/25/2007

BAOGS
I 5E w

06067

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728
Q6067
01146
01163

As Received

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Analysis Name CAS Number Result

TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPHE-GRC range

start time.

BTEX, MTBE, RTOH

Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D.
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.8
Renzene 71-43-2 N.D.
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 K¥.D.

state of California Lab Certification No. 211¢&

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. please refer to the Quality

[ o S = B - TR o0 B ]
Ut L roAn e

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assoclated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Name Method

TPE-GRC - Waters SW-846 80158 modified
BTEX, MTEE, ETOH SW-846 B8260B

G VoA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-§46 50308

Trial#
1

1
1
1

Analysis

Date and Time

10/16/2007
10/1%/2007
10/16/2007
10/318/2007

17:
19:
17:
1C:

a3
o7
og
a7

Page | of ]

10804

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l i
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Steven A Skiles
Ginelle 1 Feister
greven A Skiles
Ginelle L Felster

1

i
1
1



¥ | aboratories

L ancaster.

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, |ancaster, PA 17605-2425 747-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasierlabs.com

Page | of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5184200
MW-6-W-071012 Grab Water
Facility# $3322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland TOE00102079 MW-6
colleated:10/12/2007 11:15 by KE Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 10/13/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 10/25/2007 at 10:56 €001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/25/2007 San Ramon CR 94583
BAOOG
I 5E w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factoxr
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,100, 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTSE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
ce067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 K.D. 50. ug/1 Y
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Erner 1634-04-4 7e. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene Ti-43-2 130, 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 0.9 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.9 0.5 ug/ L 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
preservation requirements were not met. The vial supmitted for volatile
analysis &id not bave a pH < 2 ar the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it ig not appropriate for the laboratory
to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pE of this sample
was pH = 7.
state of Califernia Lab certification No. 2118
211 OC ig compliant unless otherwize noted. Please vefer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance date and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No Analysis WName Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
031728 TPH-GRCO - Waters Sw-846 BOLEB modified 1 10/16/2007 18:36 Steven A Skiles 1
QE067T BTEX, MIBE, ETCOH SW-846 BRE0E 1 16/19/2007 10:30 Ginelle L Feister 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep sW-846 5030E 1 10/16/2007 18:36 Steven A Skiles 1
Cli€3 GC/MS VOA Water FPrep SW-§46 50308 1 10/18/2007 10:30 Ginelle L Fegister 1



Lancaster

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hoftand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-7-W-071012 Grab Water

Facility$# 93322

Collected:10/12/2007 09:40

gsubmitted: 10/13/2007 10:00
Reported: 10/25/2007 at 10:36
Discard: 11/25/2007
BAOOY
I 58 w
CAT
o . Analysis Name
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters
The reperted concentration of
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6
start time.
06059 BTEX+S Oxygenates+ETCOH
g1587 Ethanol
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether
2013 Ethyl t-butyl ether
02014 t-Rmyl methyl ether
52015 t-Butyl alechol
02401 Benzene
05407 Toluene
05415 Ethylbenzene
06310 Xylene {Total)
state of California Lab Certification No. Z1le
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
CAT
No. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
06052 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01146 GC VOB Water Prep
G1llE3 GC/MS VOA Water Frep

WW

Job# 386433 GRD
722% Bancroft Ave-Oakland TO600102079 MW-7

by XE

CAS Number

n.a.

5184201

« 747-656-2300 Fax:717-658-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Result

15,000.

As Received

Metheod

Detection
Limit

250.

TPH-GRO does nat include MTBE or other

64-17-5
1634-04-4
108-20-3
£37-92-3
$94-05-8
75-65-0
71-43-2
108-88-3
100-431-4
1330-20-7

in-hexans)

N.D.
GE.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
290.
2,300,
63.
270.
730,

TPH~GRO range

1,000,
10.
10.
16.
10.
40,
10,
ig,
10
10.

Fiease refer to the Quality

control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846
S¥-846
SW-B4¢6
SW- 846

BZE0R
5030
50308

Trial#

5015R modified i

[

[

Analysis
Date and Time
10/16/2007 19:
16/1%/2007 03:
10/16/2007 13:
14/19/2007 03¢

o Ut o
U LR non

10204

Units

ug/l

ug/1l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1

Analyst

Page 1 of |

pilution
Factor

5

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Dilution

sreven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler

Pactor
=1
20
5

20



¥ Laboratories

Lancaster

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 1 7E06-2425 «717-666-2300 Fax: 717-656-26881+ www lancasierlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5184202

MW-8-W-071012 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7245 Bapncroft Ave-Oakland TO600102079 MW-8

Page 1 of 1

collected:10/12/2007 08:40 by KE Account Number: 10904
cubmitted: 10/13/2007 10:00 Chevron
rReported: 10/25/2007 at 10:56 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 11/25/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
BAQOODS
I BE w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Nunmber Result Detsction Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters TL.&. 340, 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 {n-hexzane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
¢1587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50. ug/1 b3
02010 Msethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5. 0.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108~20-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
gz013 EBthyl t-butyl ether §37-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 594-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
p2015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 20. 2. ug/l i
0S40l Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88&-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-421-4 M., 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene ({Tetal) 1330-20-7 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/l i
state of California Lab Certification Ho. 2116
211 OC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chrenicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No Analysis Name Method Trial¥ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 B8015B modified 1 10/16/2007 19:35 greven b Skiles i
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-B4€ 8Z60B X 10/18/2007 04:18 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOR Watew Prep 8W-846 5H030B 1 10/16/2007 19:35 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 Go/MS VOA Water Prep SW~846 S030B 1 10/19/2007 04:18 Michael R Ziegler z



Lancaster .
P Laboratories Analysis Report

5425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17E05-2425 + T17-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5184203
MW-9-W-071012 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102079 MW-9
Collected:10/12/2007 12:05 by KE Account Number: 10804
submitted: 10/13/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 10/25/2007 at 10:56 6001 Bolliinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/25/2007 San Ramon C& 94583
BAQOOS
I 5E w
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 55. 5G. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MIBE or other
gagoline conetituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06055 BTEX+5 Oxygenates:ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary sButyl Ether 1634-04-4 30. 0.5 ug/l 1
0zoll  di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-32 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 3
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-52-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 394-05-8 1. 0.5 wa/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol T5-65-0 4. . ug/l 1
05403 Benrene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ng/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
095415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D G.5 ug/1 1
06316 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certificatiom No. 2116
21l QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the (uality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Wabters SW-846 B8015B modified 3 10/16/2007 20:04 steven A Skiles 1
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 SZ60B 1 10/19/2007 04:41 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GO VOL Water Frep SW-546 S030B 1 10/16/2007 20:04 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 aC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 10/1%/2007 04:41 Michael A Ziegler 1



| ancaster,

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Fike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-0425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-650-2681~

Lapncaster Laberatories Sample No.

MW-10-W-071012 Grab Water

Facility# 93322

Job# 386433 GRD

wWwW 5184204

72925 Bancroft Ave-Oakland TOE00102079 MW-10
collected:10/12/2007 12:10

Submitted: 10/13/2007 10:00
Reported: 10/25/2007 at 10:56
Discard: 11/25/2007

BAO1IO
I S5E w

CAT
No.

01728

06059

01587
02010
02011
02013
02014
02015
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

01728
06059
0il4é
01163

Analysig Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €& |

start time.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

£-Amyl methyl ether

t£-Butyl alcohoel

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

iylene (Totall

by KE

CAS Number

As Received
Result

n.a. N.D.
The reported concentration of “PH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

€4-17-5
1634-04-4
108-20-3
£37-92-3 .
494-05-8
75-65-0
71-43-2
108-88-3
106-41~4
1330-20-7

Z own oz

Zoama s

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Contzrol Summary for overall QC performance data and

Analyeis Name

TPH~GRO - Waters
BTEX+L Oxygenates+HTCH
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

o

Do DUOE oY

www.lancasleriaps.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 924583

n-hexane)

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50,

933
' . o
o EEA BN C LR VA BT L B

o o JE o T o T LU e Rt o}

(S

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846
CW-B846
SW-846
GYi-B846

80158 modified
§260B
S{30E
50308

Triald
1

1
1
1

Analysis

TEE-GRC range

please refer to the Quality
agsociated samples.

Date and Time

10/16/2007
10/19/2007
16/16/2007
10/19/2007

20:34
22:27
20:24
22:27

Page 1 of ]

10904

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/1
ug/i
ug/l
ug/3
ug/1
ug/l
ua/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

O S L o

Analyst

Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler

pilution
Factor
i

1
1
1



Lancaster ,
¥ L aboratories Analysis Report

0425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 1TE0E-0425 « T17-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681¢ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 5
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Numper: 1060849
Reported: 10/25/07 at 10:56 AM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QU samples were not
submitted. 1In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LOS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LC8/LCSD
Analysis Name Resuylt MDL tnigs SREG %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 07288R08A Sample number (s): 5184195-51841587
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 5C. ug/l 114 110 75-135 3 30
Batch number: 07283A07A Sample number {s): 5184198-5184204
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 102 104 75-1356 2 e
Batch numbexr: DOT28L3AR Sample number (8): 5184201-5184203
Ethancl N.D. 50, ug/1 106 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 26 73-11%
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 85 T0-123
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 74-320
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. 9.5 ug/1 87 78-113
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 2. ug/l 97 74-117
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 93 F8-119
Toluene N.D. G.5 ug/i 91 B5-215
Erhylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l g0 B2-118
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 90 §3-113
Batch number: DO72914A4 Sample number(s): 5184155
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 4.5 ug/l 83 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 92 78-11%
Toluene N.D. c.5 ug/1 az 85-115%
Ethylbenzene N. L. 0.5 ug/1 51 82-119
Xylene {Toctal!l K.D. 0.5 ug/i a9 B3-113
Batch number: DOT2921AR sample number{s): 51B4196-5184200
Bthancl N.D. 0. ug/l 109 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr N.D. ¢.5 ug/l 93 73-119
Benzene ] N.D. 0.5 ug /1 93 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 93 85-115
BEthylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l L 82-119
¥ylene (Totall N.D. 0.5 ng /sl 88 §3-113
Batch number: DG72%23AR Sample number(s): 5184204
Erhanol N.D. 50. ug/1 g9 31-166
Metnyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ¥.D. ¢.5 ug/1 i1 73-119
di-Ilsopropyl ethey N.L. c.5 ug/l 102 70-123
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l g6 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ethexr .o 0.5 ug/L 88 79-113
t-Butyl alcchol N.D. Z. ug/1 $6 74-117
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ua/l 96 78-119
Toluene N.D. G.5 ug/1 ay 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. a.5 ug/l 54 82-119
Xylene {Totall N.D. G.5 ua/l 2 g3-1132
Batech number: DOT2932AA Sample number {s): 5184197
Ethanol N.T. 5C. ug/i 113 31-166

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster,

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax717-65

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 10/25/07 at 10:56 AM

Analysis Name

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Toluene

Xylene (Total}

Unsgpiked (UNEPK)
Background (BEG)

[

Analysis Name

Batch number: (0728BR0OBA
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: O07289A07A
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: DOT2213RA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Bthyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcchol

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

¥ylene (Total}

Batch number: DO72814AR
Methy} Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

Batch number: DO729Z1RA
Erhancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {(Total)

Batch number: DO72923AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther
di-Iscpropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

r-Amy]l methyl ether
£-Butyl alcohol

Benzens

Toluene

*_ Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations

Laboratory
Blank Blank
Regult MBL
N.D. 0.5
N.D. 0.5
N.D, a.5

the sample used in
the sample used in

U MED

%REC SREC
Samplie number (s):
124

Sample number{s):
111

Sample number(s):
89 87

87 101

102 106

85 101

513 92

23 85

100 105

eg 104

93 10z

G6 101
cample number(s):
93 92

96 95

4¢ 95

95 24

82 91
sample number {s):
22 L

106 101

103 104

1cl i3

100 101

8 35
gample number{(s):
1ce 115

96 a7

103 103

96 96

BB 86

g2 EFS

102 162

101 100

Group Number: 1060843

Compliance Quality

Repert LCs LCSD
tnits %REC SREC
ug/l 23
ug/1 91
ug/1 88

62681+ www.jancasteriabs.com

Control

LUS/LCSD
Liwits
73-119
§5-115
83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control
conjunction with the matrix spike
conjunction with the duplicate

MS/MSh
Limits

5184195-5184197 UNSPK: P184167

63-154

£184188-5184204 UNSPK: P184175
63-154

5164201-5184203 UNSPK: P184132
32-164 2 i0
69-127 4 30
£B-12%2 3 30
78-119 3 ae
T2-125 7 30
70-121 2 30
82-128 5 30
83-127 € 30
82-129 4 ag
82-130 5 30

5184195 UNSPK: P1B4184
£9-127 1 30
83-128 i 3¢
83-127 1 30
§2-129 i 340
82-130 1 30

5384196-5184200 UNSPK:
32-164 5 30
55-127 1 30
83-128 Z 340
83-127 Z 3¢
B2-129 1 30
B2-130 =t 30

5184204 UNSPK: P183133
3z2-164 E 3¢
69127 1 30
58-129 1 L
T8-119 1 ac
72-125 1 30
70-121 3 30
23-128 1 30
83-127 1 30

RPD

RPD
MAX

was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

BKG
cone

DUP
Conc

Page2 of §
RPD  RED Max
DUP pup RED
RPD Max



Lancaster
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, DA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2881+ www jancasterlabs.com

Page 3 of 5
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevrion Group Number: 1060843
Reported: 10/25/07 at 10:56 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked {UNSPX} = the sample used in coniunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
Ms MED M8 /MSD RFD BKG aue Dup Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Cone RPD Max
Ethylbenzene 103 102 B2-12% 1 30
¥ylene {(Total) 98 96 82-130 2 30

g

Batch numbey: DO72932AA Sample numberis): 5184197 SPK: P186446

Ethanol 108 123 32-164 12 3qQ
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 92 94 69-127 2 30
Toluene 101 160 83-127 1 3¢
¥ylene (Toktal) g9 57 82-130 o 30

surrogate Quality Control

gurrogate recoveries which ave outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07288R08A
Trifluorctoluens-F

5184185 95
5184186 123
5184187 103
Blank 95
LCS 101
LCsk 1¢1
ME g8
Limits: £3-135

Enalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07289R07A
Tyiflucrotoluene-F

5184198 g3
5184199 g3
5184200 114
5184201 121
5184202 126
5184203 118
5184204 g3
Blank a7
LCSs 101
LLSD 103
MS 9g
Limits: 63-125

mnalysis Name: BTEX+S Oxyaenates+ETOH
Batch number: DO72913RA
Dipromoflucromethane

i,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toiuene -dg

*_ Qutside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

4 -Bromoflucrchenzens



Lancaster )
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Page 4 of 5
Quality Control Summary
¢lient Name: Chevron Group Number: 10608403
Reported: 10/25/07 at 10:56 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

5184203 104 as 104 104
5184202 104 86 101 1c4
5184203 308 k) 104 103
Riank 105 101 103 101
LCS ipz2 98 162 104
M3 103 89 101 102
MSD 102 100 101 105
Limits: 80-116 FT-113 850-113 FE-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 9260
Batch number: D072314RA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromofluorcbenzene
5184195 102 85 g8 98
Blank 100 a3 27 as
LS Sé g5 s 1600
MS 103 96 101 106
MSD 161 9z o8 103
Limits: 80-116 77113 80-113 78-112
analysis Name: BTEX, MTBEH, ETOH
Batch number: DO72921AA

Dibromef lucromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromofluorobenzens
5184196 160 9L 100 log
5184188 108 58 103 102
5164199 164 98 103 101
5184200 99 23 100 106
Blank 104 87 102 100
LCE 104 100 104 107
ME 161 9k 180 102
MSD 102 o8 100 103
Limits: 89-116 TT-113 80-113 TB-113
Bnalysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
Batch number: DO72923AA

pibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4-Bromof luorobenzene
5184204 108 100 104 10&
Biank 107 EE 106 108
ps 103 a7 1C31 105
M5 106 162 106 103
MED 106 102 10¢ 108
Limits: 20-116 77113 g0-112 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ET0H
gatcoh number: DO72932AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 oluene-dé 4 -Bromefliuorchenzene
5184187 96 ga 1080 116G
Blank 103 97 106 160
LCS 100 o7 1€0 1032
MS el 94 103 104
MSD 104 ] 104 105

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page S of &

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1060849
Reported: 10/25/07 at 10:56 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

Limibs: 40-116 Tr-113 80-113 78-113

*- Qutside of specification
{1) The resuli for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following definas common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting techni

N.D. none detected BMQL
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN
U international Units CP Units
umhosicm micromhos/cm NTU
C degrees Celsius F

Cal  (diet) calories Ib.
meq milliequivaients kg
g gram(s) mg

ug microgram(s) I

ml milliliter{s) ul
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/mi

cal data:

Beiow Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chioroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram{s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microfiter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than

ppm

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg}, or one gram per mifiion grams.

For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per biflion

Dry weight
basis

.S, EPA data qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sampie
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument
Estimated value
Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

u Compound was not detected
XY.Z Defined in case narrative

mooOwW>
nwZE=2mW

o+ -
-

+

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the vaiue present in a simitar sample without moisture.

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but iDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control fimits
Method of standard additions (MSA}) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of controt limits
Duplicate analysis not within control imits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.985

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NEI.AC unless

otherwise noted under the individual anatysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critica! step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the coflection of the sampie. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. 1f you have guestions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — in accepting analytical waork, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EV

ENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

EOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONGCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the ¢

font uses the test resulis. No purchase order or other order

for work shall be accepted by Lancaster L aboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
{ ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any accepiance or order submitted by client.



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-3322
Oakland, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT
November 2, 2007



/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility # Chevron #9-3322

Job Number: 386433

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date:  /{ /2 /07 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: .,5)} ,kﬁ
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: // /2%7 Well Condition: S (ASS
Well Diameter 3/4 !(Z § in.
Volume Y4002 =004  2'=017 =038
Total Depth Factor (VF) 4'= 086 =102 6= 150  12= 580

9.0 f
Depth to Water | 9.1 %: f

TRA XVE

A7

= 2 ol ad x> x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 7‘ J—é gal.

[T] Creck it water column is less that 0.50 fi. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
) ) . Time Comgleted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: )( Sampling Equipment: Depth ta Product: " — &
Disposable Baiier Disposable Bailer pd Depth to Water: - ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Btack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Conﬁrmatiom[}esc%tioﬂ:
Suction PFump QOther: - -
[ — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Grundfos i Amt Remaoved from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transierred to:
Siart Time {purge): U,ZO Weather Conditions: C /° &t
Sample Time/Date: /155 / H/a/a'? Water Color: Clev d, Odor: Bte) &, -9;-@’7}‘%
Purging Flow Rate: = gpm Sediment Description: / /% y
Did well de-water? i If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.} P {umhosicm} ( ®/ F } {mgfL) (mV)
)26 2.5 &5 53 22y
133 2.0 r A 55 7 22,/
39 7.5 V. 25 9/ YA
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABCRATORY ANALYSES
MW- £, xvoavial| YES HCL TANGASTER  ITPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/
ETHANOL (8260)
X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE{B260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
Lo
COMMENTS: j yo i Q’W
/ v

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386433

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-3322

l1ale7

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler. 3H, £
Weli ID MW- 2. Date Monitored:  // /2 /«; 7 Well Condition: S€e lwca
Well Diameter 3/4
Volume = 002 =004  2=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 30,15 # Eactor (VF) 4= 066 S=102 6= 150  12= 580
Depth to Water [$-58 1t

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundios
Other:

sz w17

[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 f.

Sampling Equipment:

X

[ ————

Disposabie Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Other:

{ ¢
- 2. /7 % x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 7 ’ /,f gal.

>

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: f
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl

vVisual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer [ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removad from Skimmer;

Amt Removed from Well

Waler Removed:

Product Transferred {o:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge): C%/0O Weather Conditions: C /Eem.-—
Sample Time/Date: OGS~ | f//a/w Water Color: cle-4 Odor: &R e
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: ! w
Did well de-water? A/ if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORrp
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {(umhos/cm) ( & 7 F (mg/L) (FV)
6%1¢ 285" 725 &2i 2.1
652l .o 720 5§59 2, Y
0¢28 7 7. 17 €673 2L 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 22— & xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO1SYBT EX+MTEE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8D15)BTEX+MTBE{8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| /" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386433

I3

Chent/Facility # Chevron #9-3322

Iilaler

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 3H KE
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: /! 13 Well Condition; €€ &3S
Weill Diameter 3/4 lg? in.
Volurme 4= 002 1"=0.04 =017 =038
Total Depth 3.9 ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 g'= 150 12"z 580
Depth to Water | § . &7 ft. .
jel. 1Y xwi_* 17 A x3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: 721 gal.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. -
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Depth to Praduct: #
Disposabie Bailer ‘( Disposable Bailer > Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos

Other:

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Welk:

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

gal
gai

Start Time (purge): & & 20 Weather Conditions;

& /e@w

Sampie Time/Date: o54s” 1 127 Water Color: 4 /Uv’lj Odor: ¢,
Purging Flow Rate: —— g, Sediment Description: ! VAW e
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature .0, ORP
(2400 hr.} {gat) P {umhosicm) (@ F) (mg/L) (mv)
0523 2 /22 R 25 22.5
0527 q 7.20 2L 221
08§32 G 713 3 & 22-¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 3 {  xvoavial| YES HOL LANGASTER | TPH-G{B015)/BTEX+MTBE({8260)/
ETHANOL (8260}
x voa vial YES HGL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
CONMMENTS:
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: i /2/5‘7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: JU:
Wwelt 1D MW. (/ Date Menitored: [ /2 /L? Weli Condition: 5e¢, ITUETEN
Well Diameter 3/41
Volume 3/4'= 0.02 = 0.04 =017 =0.38
Total Depth A0.37 # Factor (vF) £=QBE  S=i02 6= 150 2= 580
Depthto Water ]9 -4 #
!0 . qL xVF _* )7 = l N ?é x:x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S- X gai.
[ ] Check if water colurnn is less that 0.50 fi. ,
Time Slarted: (2400 hrs)
. . . . i Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Puige Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: &
Disposable Baiter > Disposable Bailer g Depth to Water: &
Stainless Sieel Baiter Pressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuai Confirmation/Description:
Sugction Pump Other: - -

g i Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Grundfos Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Cther: Amt Removed from Well: gai

Waier Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): | 215" Weather Conditions: C/C,’m._,
Sample Time/Date: /24 S~ J ”/Q/ﬂ? Water Color: Cled, Odor; A
Purging Flow Rate: -~ gpm. Sediment Description; ! - A
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (al) P (umhosfem) (&1 F ) (mgiL) M\
1220 2 7oy 367 22
225" Y 7.0{ U2 22.]
131 { .54 U3y 22.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 9 L xvoavial|  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |1PH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
¥ FTHANOL (8260)
x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER [ TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
5 OXYS+ETHANGCL (8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Client/Facility #. Chevron #9-3322

7/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386433

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: I 12. <7 (inciusive}
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: I ) /(,E
Well ID MW. S Date Monitored: [/ /2 /;7 Well Condition: S€€ /€55
Well Diameter 3/4 I@ in.
T T Voiume 4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 30.35 ft Factor (VF} =086  5=102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 9. 78 ft.
l E . 57 XNVF 4 17 = l q‘ % %3 case volumez Estimated Purge Voiume: \5_' ;0 gal.
[T Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft ‘
Tirmne Started: (2400 hrs}
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth o Product: T - f
Disposabie Bailer é Disposable Bailer )( Depth 1o Water: il
Stainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundios
Other:

JEESUR——LLL

[Jscrete Baiier Visual Confirmation/Description:

Other: - :
Skimmer | Absorbant Sock {circle ong}
Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gat

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time {purge): /300

@ C/ A~

Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: | 320 /]I /3 o7 Water Color: C lou L,/ Odor: A4
Purging Flow Rate: -~ gpm. Sediment Description: 4 oy >
Did well de-water? &4 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume . Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) gal.) P (& mhos/cm) { & F ) {maiL} {mV)
13604 2 £-&7 SE6 270
{3e 7 ki £- &2 5¢3 22,4
(3 4 6-7Y 6o g 22.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- § £ xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{BO15VBTEX+MTBE{8260)
ETHANOL (8260}
% voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B0O15yBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:




Client/Facility #. Chevron #9-3322

7" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386433 ,

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: M /2 /f» 7 {inclusive}
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: JH’
] I

Well ID MW- Date Monitored: /7 /2/67 Well Condition: S€e W/es
Well Diameter 314 1

v ——— Volyme 3r4"= 0.02 "= 0.04 2"= 017 3'=0.38
Total Depth J}NJY . Factor (VF) 4"= 088  5'=1.02 g"= 150  12"= 5.80
Depthto water _[9-¥Y3  +# P )7

| 2. ” XVF _ " }7 = 2 0) xIx3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: é v gal
i is | th b0 f
[7] Check if water column is less that 0.5 Tre Started: 2400 trs)
. Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: fi
Disposable Baiier Disposable Baiter Z/ Depth to Water: fl
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: it

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Cther;

Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:

Other:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to;

gal
gal

Start Time (purge): /3357 Weather Conditions: C /e A v
Sample Time/Date: / /0 ! H/ /~ Water Color: Cloudy Odor:. A
Purging Flow Rate: =~ gpm, Sediment Description: < /-//J//
Did well de-water? At If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume ” Conductivity Temperaiure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/em) ( ®/ F (mgiL) (V)
133y 2 7oy 43 22. &
1242 o 6-93 _4Y77 22.6
1346 6 -5 N9y 22.72
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#)£ONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- [~ {>  xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  ITPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  {TPH-G(BC15BTEX+MTBE{8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL {8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433, |
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2 /2 /07 {inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: J))’, KL
well 1D MW- 7 Date Monitored: // /2 /0’7 Well Condition: S€e_ LS
Well Diameter 12 in

Velume ag= 002 =004 2=017  3'=038
Total Depth 2Y. ¢ fi. Factor (VF) =066 5= 1.02 6= 150  12"= 580

Depth to Water 2 §.0] 1

F Z‘_ =~ (.f
‘ A4 xF__* 62 = 1 ‘3 % x3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: 4 6 gai.

] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. ‘
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: P Sampling Equipment:  (J A Depth to Product: i
Disposable Bailer Z Dispesable Bailer > Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: it
Stack Pump Miscrete Bailer Visual Confirmatien/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -

i b Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle cne)
Grundfas [ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gs!
Ciher: Amt Removed from Weli: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): /O[O Weather Conditions: C lean
Sample Time/Date: /&30 | N / 2N Water Color: C{ovdy Odor: A&
Purging Flow Rate: ~— gpm. Sediment Description: sy
Did well de-water? At If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Yolume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P  (umhos/cm) (@ ! F ) (mgfL) (mv)
lcr2 do  7.¥ &8t 273
Jol¢f 20 7.3 & 95 21
1l 3o 7.37 i 210

L ABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- x voa vial YES HCL i ANCASTER [ TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+=MTBE(8260)/
7 ETHANOL (8260)
[ xvoavisl| _YES HCL LANCASTER  |[TPH-G(BO15}BTEX+MTBE(8260)
& 5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIEL.D DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433, |,
Site Address. 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: I /2 /o? (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: IV, KE
Well ID MW- 6/ Date Monitored: // /2/ 7 well Condition: See= LALS
Well Diameter 34 Ié; in.

Y Volume 3a= 002 1=004 2017  3=038
Total Depth 29.97 Factor (VF) 4=086 =102 6= 150  12'= 580
Depthto Water /§ .8 & _

.1 l wF i7 = [- 5/? x! x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S 62 gal.

[_':] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi,

<

e T————————

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment:

X

ENST————

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suciion Pump Other:
Grundfos

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Waler: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ane)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to!

gal
gal

Start Time (purge). /O ¢ Weather Conditions: C/-c—--——'
i L
Sample Time/Date: // 0T 1 /2/"7 Water Color: C ol , O%Z/Lj
Purging Flow Rate:  ~—— gpm. Sediment Description: d lr s
Did well de-water? AV If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gai) P {wmhos/crm) ( @7 F ) (mgiL) {mv)
10Y3 }-3 737 soy 20 Y
[o0%Y7 2 .C 7.24 759 27 2
/oS5 Y.y 765 761 2L |
. LABORATORY INFORMATICN
SAMPLE ID i#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- S xvoaviall _ YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{8015/ETEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (8260)
{  xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




‘7/"’ GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #8-3322 Job Number: 386433,
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: /1 /2- /67 {inclusive)
City: Cakland, CA Sampler: Jy’ ; }(E
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: ¢/ /9 /'7 Well Condition: $€& (A
Well Diameter 3141 in. Y VI Ty vy
Volume "= 0. "=0. "= 0. ‘= 0.38
Total Depth 3 O-0L n Facior {VF) 4= 066 5= 102 6= 150  12"= 580
Depth to Water |7 28 &
¢
1. 77 xVF _* / 7 = :2 '}( %: x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume: é' /; gal.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. ‘
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: (240G hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Bepth to Product: f
Disposabie Bailer ?/ Disposable Baiter < Depth to Water: f
Stziniess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrecarbon Thickness: i
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundf Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
rundios Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Waler Removed:
Product Transierred 1o:
Start Time (purge); 6730 Weather Conditions: C /ca.fz/
Sample Time/Date: 0&°Y | It /2/-7 Water Color: C lov J/) Odor: A&
Purging Flow Rate: — gom. Sediment Description: 7 Loy
Did well de-water? S if yes, Time: Voiume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature Do, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (4 mhos/cm) { @ F ) (mgiL) (mv)
073¢ 2 ‘T sSSP 2L2
0739 g 7.22. _to0& 20.5
o7Y% & ¢ 703 2% 200
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- T xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER  TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (B260)
£ xvoavial YES HCL L ANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE{E260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




/" GerriLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: Il /e7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: oY
Well ID mw- /O Date Monitored: /{ / 2 /~7 Well Condition. S€&€ ey
Well Diameter 3/4 Iés in.

S Volume 4= 002  1=004  2=017 3= 038
Total Depth 2%.50 = Factor (VF) 4=065 5=102 6= 1.60 12'= 5.80

Depth to Water _J §-0 ; ft.
“ . ?J—' vF ! l7 = 2'62' X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ('07 gal.

[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi.

Time Started: {2400 hrs}
. ' . . ] Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: } — &
Disposable Baiter > Disposatle Bailer X~ Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Descriptien:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grund e Skimmer [ Abserbant Sock {circie ong)
Tunaios O, Amt Removed from Skimmer: gai
Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Start Time {purge): 66495~ Weather Conditions: q /t o
Sample Time/Date: 7/ | )t 1/«7 Water Color: C/Oul‘, Odor. A=
Purging Flow Rate: __ — gpm. Sediment Descriplion: ey -
Did well de-water? % If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume M Conductivity Temperature 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfcm) (€ F ) (maiL) (V)
oS o 2 oty 397 20.7
065 ' 708 Y3L 20.2
0 70d [4 677 ysg 2.}
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- /) xvoa vial]  YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (8260)
6 % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GB015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260}
CONIMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Lancaster
Laboratories | | #527-g2

4

Acct. #: f@?O‘-‘/ Sample # 5’90‘1’?33 "?.3

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

sops. 000007

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  {717) 656-2300
Copias: White and yetlow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories, The pink copy should be retained by the client.

Analyses Requested / O 2 '7'( / gj
Facility #: Matrix . Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Y et BANCROFT AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA Wit g 'ﬁ' M=HCI T =Thiosulfate
Site Addrass; = N = HNOs B = NaOH
Chevron PM: Lmt.,t 3 8=H;80, ©O=0ther
o wwmmﬁ?mﬂ 2 ® g O % A : :J value raporting neaded
nsultantOffice: g g :g & g S t me;ﬂb:owest detection limity]
v possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Pri. Mgrg 7555 - oo 3 g 0 . E 3; .
Consultant Phone #; Fax # <] g gie & g \J 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler; S [l A/c:z.y © 21l é = {é 2 oy ] Confirm Highest hit by 8260
3 EHEEEIEPEE [3 Confirm al hits by 8260
: 4 . =13 zlgl = &| g Ek ] Aun __ oxy's on highest hit
: Date Time |8 |E|=| & AT izl gl 8 ‘§ Or % i
Sample identification Coll Collected | & § alz G| ClE|EE g 2| & “-\ un____ oxy's onallhits
il 'Jj i ‘ bl St | Ty - Comments / Remarks
P-] 15y [ > | ebriyt >t
S 2 Oy o] NS Ce b, >
M3 o854 | > > | él¥t o cal
-y 1249 | SANCE >
M- 5 1320 ¥ xRkl i
mivi- L 1Y [t w16l YY b-ool
0/ 7 jozo | i |6 Iy St Pt
-5 Thor e 1 ot LUt [ ISEL >
779 osw | ¥ ¥y 1> N |l
70/ 10 + 674~ |51 ¥ 1G] ¥ - b
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT} (please circto) Ralinquished by’ /V /?:7 !;"i:l: W Z /- Z £ ,/,ﬂm"—;a; Time
SECIAT 72 hour 48 hour z - - Y
o e 2 day 5 dy 7z atg | Tie péelvsd b | Date | Time
y ] T RIY L : & MOUER LG
Time | Received R _ Date | Time
Data Package Options {pleasa circle if required) [ bﬁ'{ /];
QC Summary Type - Fuli e 0 _ ' ? 7
Type V1 {Raw Data) {-}Cosit Delivarable not na@gg FIEDD E:asn quished bg;:do:merclal Ca:&:f tz’ 'Q) | ?f - ’};m
WIP (AWQCB) X c;i_[l.\ ¢ 693
Disk Tamperatura Upon Receipt I C° | Custody Sealsdntact? Yes Y'Ne
Em

4304.071 freary Rov, 10/12/08




1M Lancaster .
q | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancester, PA 17605-2425 »717-B8B-2300 Fex:717-656-2881 - www.ilancasterahs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
600} Bollinger Canyon Rd L431¢

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Preparad by:

Lancaster Laboratories

24725 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2423

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1064153, Samples arrived at the Jaboratory on Tuesday, November
06, 2007. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-071102 NA Water 5204783
MW-1-W-071102 Grab Water 5204784
MW-2-W-071102 Grab Water 5204785
MW-3-W.071102 Grab Water 5204786
MW-4-W-071102 Grab Water 5204787
MW-5-W-071102 Grab Water 5204788
MW-6-W-071102 Grab Water 3204789
MW-7-W-071102 Grab Water 5204790
MW-8-W-071102 Grab Water 5204791
MW-9.W-071102 Grab Water 5204792
MW-10-W-071102 Grab Water 5204793
ELECTRONIC CRA /o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



L Lancaster .
q Laboratories Analysis Report

D495 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 ~TIT-BE6-2300 Fax 717-656-2667 wwwlancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfufly Submitted,




| ancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hobiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 175052425 + 717-656-2300 Eax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5204783
QA-T-071102 NA Water
Facility# 53322 Jobh# 386433 GRD
4225 Bancroft Ave-OCakland T0600102079 QA
Collected:11/02/2007 Account Number: 105C4
Submitted: 11/06/2007 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 11/16/2007 at 16:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/17/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
OKLD1
I SE W
Az Receilved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Fagtor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&. N.D. 50. ug/1 i
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTRE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Teluene 108-88-3 ¥N.D 6.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ua/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) ) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l ©C is compliant unless orherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Fagctor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-846 S015B medified 1 11/0%/2007 15:5¢8 K. Reobert Caulfeild- 3
James
06054 BTEX+MTEBE by E82€0B SW-846 BZEOR 1 11/13/2007 16:14 Ginelle L Felster 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep EW-846 S5030B i 1i/07/2007 15:52 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SK-846 SU30B 1 11/13/2007 16:14 Ginelle L Feister 1



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hol

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5204784

MW-1-W-071102 Grab Water

Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD

79225 Bancrofi Ave-Oakland TOE0010207% MW-1
Collected:11/02/2007 11:55 by JH

aubmitted: 11/06/2007 09:30
Reported: 11/16/2007 at 16:45
Discard: 12/17/2007

ORKL1
I 58 w

CAT
No .

01728

0e067

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728

06067
96067
01146

01163
012€3

As Receilved

Analysis Name CAS Number Result

TPH-GRO - Waters LA, 140,000,

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane)

start time.

BTEX, MIBE, ETOH

Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D,
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 K.D.
Benzene 71-43-2 G, 800.
Taluene 108-88-3 9,500,
Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 4,100.
Xyiene {(Total) 1330-20-7 20,000,

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

811 OC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data aznd associa

tand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-666-2300 Faor: 717-858-2681 WWW.

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
San Ramon CA 294583

As Received

Method
Detection

Limit
2,500,
Tre reported concentration of TPH-GRO does neot include MTBE ov other

TPH-GRC range

1,000,

ig.

106.
180.
100.
100.

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Name Method Trial#
TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 BO1SE modified 1
BYEX, MTBE, RETOE SW-846 8260R 1
BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 82608 1
GC VOR Watexr Prep SW-E4€ S020B 1
GC/MS VOA Water Prep SwW-B46 50308 1

GC/MS VOB Water Frep SW-846 S030E

)

Analysis
pate and Time
11/07/2007 18:

11/13/2007
11/13/2007
11/07/2007

11/13/2007
11/13/2007

ted samples.

20:
20«
18:

20:
2C:

lancasteriabs.com

Aceount Number:

204

Units

ug/l

ug/1
ug/l
ug/1L
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1

Analyst
K. Robert
James
Michael A

Michael A

K. Robert
James
Michael A

Michael A

Page 1 of |

Diiution
Factor
50
20
20
200
200
2C0
200
Dilution
Factor
Caulfeild- 50
ziegler 20
Ziegler 200
Caulfeild- 50
Ziegler 20
Ziegley 200



4

Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P4 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Faor: 717-656-26811 www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5204785
MW-2-W-071102 Grab Water
Yacility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7925 Bancroft Ave-Cakland T060010207% MW-2
Collected:11/02/2007 09:45 by JH LAccount Number: 108204
Submitted: 11/06/2007 08:30 Chevron
Reported: 11/16/2007 al 16:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/17/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
OCAKL2
I 58 w
As Received
CAT A5 Received Method Dilution
Ko Analysis Name CAS Number Result petection Units Factor
Limit .
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 11,000, 230. ug/l )
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE oY cther
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6 in-hexane) TPH-GRO rande
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTRE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5% N.D. 50, ua/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene F1-43-2 3. 0.5 ug/l i
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 0.7 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 220. 5, ug/1 10
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 550, 5. ug/l 10
gtate of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
A1l 0C is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data angd associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko Analysis Name Method Trial#f Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SH-R46 80158 modified 1 11/07/2007 18:56 K. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
ge0e7 RTEX, MTBE, ETCH SW-846 82608 1 11/13/2007 21:20 Michael A Ziegler 1
0e067 BTEX, MTEE, ETOH SW-846 BIZ6ULE 1 11/13/2007 21:43 Michael A Ziegler 10
Glide GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 S030B i 11/07/2007 i8:56 K. Rcbhert Caulfeild- 5
Janmes
01163 GO/MS VORA Water Prep SH-B46 S03CE 1 11/13/2007 21:240 Michael A Ziegler 1
01162 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-646 S0Z0E P 11/33/2067 21:43 Michael A Zieglexr 10



4

Lancaster

Laboratories

Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 ¢ 747-B56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lanca

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-3-W-071102 Grab Water

Facility# 93322

Job# 3

86433 GRD

WW

5204786

7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102079 MW-3

Collected:11/02/2007 08:45 by JH Account Number:
cgubmitted: 11/06/2007 05:30 Chevron
Reported: 11/16/2007 at 16:45
Discard: 12/17/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
OAKL3
I 58 w
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, 2,400, 50.
The reported concentration of TPHE-GRC does not include MTBE ox other
gasgoline constituents sluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 K.D. 50,
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 140, 3.5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 160, 9.5%
Q5407 Toluenes 108-88-3 8. 0.5
05415 Etnhwlbenzene i00-41-4 33, 0.3
06310 Xylene Total) 1330-20-7 15. 0.5
state of Califernia Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall gC performance data and asgociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis
Ko Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
g17:28 TPH-GRO - Waters SHW-5846 50158 modified 1 11/07/2007 19:25
0&6GE7 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 H26CE 1 11/13/2007 22:06
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-546 S030E i 11/07/2007 19:25%
011€3 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 11/13/2007 22:06

sieriabs.com

Page 1 of |

10504

5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Dilutien

Units FPactor

ug/1 i

ug/1
ua/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1

[

Analyst

¥. Ropert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Zieglex

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A 2ieglex

Dilution
Factor
1

[P



¥ Laboratories

| ancaster

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, P& 47605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax;717-656-2681* www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5204787
MW-4-W-071102 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102079 MW-4
Collected:11/02/2007 12:45 by JH Account Number: 10904
submitted: 11/06/2007 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 11/16/2007 at 16:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 12/17/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
OAKLA4
I SEw
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Wame CAS Numbexr Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/i 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTRE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane)} TPH-GRO rangs
start time.
Q6067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
g1587 Ethanol 64-17-5 " N.D 50. uyg/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D a.% ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 HN.D 6.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88~-3 N.D 0.5 ug /sl 1
05415  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {(Total) : 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer te the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Anaiyst ¥actor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters aW-846 80158 modified 1 13/07/2007 19:35 ¥. Reobert Caulfeild- 1
James
06067 RTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 11/13/2007 22:52 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Frep cW-846 5G30B 1 131/07/2007 19:E5 K. Ropert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Frep SW-846 S5C30B i 11/13/2007 22358 Michael A Ziegler 1



4

Lancaster

| aboratories

Analysis Report

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-5-W-071102 Grab Water
Facility$ 93322 Job# 3
7595 Bancroft Ave-Oakland TO6001G2073 MW-5

Collected:11/02/2007 13:20

Submitted: 11/06/2007 0
Reported: 11/16/2007 at 16:45
Discard: 12/17/2007

CAXLE
I 5B w

CaAT
No.

gi728

06067

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
08310

CAT

01728

06067
01146

0liez

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concent

86433 GRD

by JH hcocount Number:
9:30 Chevron
San Ramon CA 94583
A5 Received

As Received Method
CAS Number Result Detection

Limit

n.&. 61. 50.

ration of TPH-GRO dees

WW 5204788

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681- www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

gaseline constituents eluting prior to the (6 (n-hexane}

start time.

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Buty
Benzeneg

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

£4-17-5 N.D.
1 Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.
T1-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

Srare of California Lab Certification No. 21186

211 QC is compliant
Control Summary for

Analysis Name
TPH-GRC - Waters

BTEX, MTEE, ETOH
GC VoA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep

uniless ctherwise noted.

not include MTBE or other

TPH-GRC range

Lol B B s
[F: 002 T B S SR )

please refer to the Quality

overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Mathod
8W-846

SW-846
SW~846

SW-84¢

20158 modified

B260R
50308

5030B

Trial#
i

1
i3

1

Analysis

Date and Time

11/07/2007

11/13/2007
11/07/2007

11/13/2007

20

23
26:

23

24

:15

24

:16

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/ i 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/i i
Dilution
Analyst Factor

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

K. Ropert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

1

1
i



4

Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 www iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of }
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5204789
MW-6-W-071102 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7925 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102079 MW -6
Collected:11/02/2007 14:0C by JH Account Number: 10904
gubmitred: 11/06/2007 08:30 Chevron
Reported: 11/16/2007 at 16:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/17/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
CAKL6
1 5E w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name Cag Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,500. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
Q6067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Q1587 Ethanocl €4-317-5 N.b. 50. ug/1 i
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl EBther 1634-04-4 70. g.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 240, 3. ug/i 5
05407 Toluene - 108-88-3 1. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.7 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 0.5 0.5 ug /1 1
state of Celifornia Lab Certification Ne. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscociated samples.
Laboratory Chrenicle
CAT Analysig pilution
Ho Analysis Name : Method Trizl# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters cw-846 80158 modified 1 11/07/2007 20:54 ¥. Ropert Caulfeild- 1
James
g6067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOE SW-546 8260B 1 11/13/2007 23:38 Michael A Ziegler 3
a60e’7 BTEX, MTBE., ETCH aW-846 8260B 1 11/14/2007 00:00 Michael A Ziegler 5
01146 GC VOA Water FPrep sW-846 50308 1 11/07/2007 20:54 K. Robert Caulfeilid- 1
James
41163 GC/MS VoA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/13/2007 23:38 michael A Ziegler 1
01163 Z 11/14/2007 €0:00 Michael & Ziegler 5

GC/MS VOA Water Frep 5%-846 5030B



Lancaster,

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P 17608-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-7-W-071102 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD

7295 Bancroft Ave-Cakland TO0600102073 MW -7

Collected:11/02/2007 10:3C

gubmitted: 11/06/2007 09:20

Reported:

Discard: 12/17/2007

OAKL7Y
I BE w

CAT
(=28

01728

06059

01587
02010
02011
02013
az014
02015
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728

06059
06059
01146

clie3
01162

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the C6

start time.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcchol

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {(Total)

state of California Lab Certification No. 2118

A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

11/16/2007 at 16:45

WHW

by JH

CAS Number

n.a.

TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
TFH-GRO range

64-17-5

1634-04-4

108-20-3
£37-82-3
£94-05-8
75-65-0

71-43-2

108-88-3
100-41-4

1330-20-7

Control Summary for overall QC pert

Analysieg Name
TPH-GRC ~ HWaters

BTEX+5 Oxygenales+ETCE
BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETCH
GO VOA Water Frep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Frep

520478¢C

Ag Received

Result

21,006,

(n-hexane}

N.D.
59.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
280.
5,000,
120,
g20.
2,300,

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon ChA 94583

As Recelived
Method

717-656-2681+ www.lancasieriabs.com

Account Number:

Detection
Limit

1,000

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846

EW-846
Bh-846
SW- 846

SW-84¢6
SW-846

Trial#

20158 modified

B260B
82608
50308

50308
5030E

1

1
1

Analysis

Tate and Time
22:

11/07/2007

11/13/2007
11/13/2007
11/07/ 2007

11/13/2007
1171372007

please refer to the Quality
ormance data and asscciated samples.

20:
146
: 29

20
2Z

20
20:

25

L

23
46

10904

TUnits

ug/l

zg/l
ug/l
ug/l
ua/l
g/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

Analyst
¥. Raobert
James
Michael A

Michael A

K. Robert
James

Michael B
Michael A

Page 1 of |

Dilution

Factor

20

10
i0
10
i0
10
10
100
10
10
10

Caulfeild-

Ziegler
Ziegler
Caulfeild-

Fiegler
Ziegler

pilutien
Pactor
20

10
100
20

i3]
i0d



Lancaster i
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lahcaster, Pa, 17805-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of §
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5204751
MW-8-W-071102 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland TO600102079 MW-8
Collected:11/02/2007 11:05 by JH Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 11/06/2007 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 11/16/2007 at 16:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 12/17/2007 San Ramon CB 54583
CAKLE
I SE w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diitution
HNeo. Analysiz Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
o1i728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 210. 50. ua/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline censtituents eluting prior to the {6 {n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
06059 BTEX+3 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50. ug/1 1
0201¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2. 0.5 ug/l 1
g2011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
02012 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-hmyl methyl ethexr 594-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol TE-65-0 5. zZ. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i3
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 g/l 1
06310 Xylens {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance dats and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analvysis Dilution
¥o. Analysis Name Method prial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
gi728 TPH-GRO - Waters oW-846 BO15E modified 1 11/07/2007 22:56 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06059 RTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SH-B46 D260B 1 11/13/2007 21:08 Michael A Ziegler 1
1146 o VOA Water Prep SW-846 50303 i 11/07/2007 22:58 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- i
James

011632 GC/M8 VOR Watey Prep SW-B46 GO3CE 1 13/13/2007 214089 Michael A Ziegler 1



| ancaster.
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 * 717-656-2300 Fex717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-9-W-071102 Grab Water
Facility# 83322

Page 1 of 1

WW 5204782

Job# 386433 GRD

7995 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T060C102079 MW-3

Collected:11/02/2007 08:00 by JH Account Number: 102804
Submitted: 11/06/2007 G%:30 Chevron
Reported: 11/16/2007 at 16:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/17/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
QAaKLSe
I S5E w
As Received
CAT ks Received Method Diluticn
No. Analvsis Name CAS Number Resuit Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 72. 50. ug/1 ’ 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluring prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETCH
91587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-~04-4 57. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 1.0, 0.5 ug/1 3
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-582-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05~8 2. 0.5 ug/l 1
02015  ©-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 8. 2. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-B8-3 N.D c.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene ({(Totall 1330-20-7 0.9 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer te the Cuality
Control Summary for overall QC performeance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
No Analysis Name Method prial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters SW-546 80158 modifiea 1 11/0%/2007 23:28 ®. Robert Ceulfeild- 1
James
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETCH EW-846 G260B 1 11/13/2007 21:32 Michael A Ziegler i
0l14é GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030E I 11/07,/2007 23:28 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- i
James
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SK-846 50308 1 11/13/2007 21:32 Michael A Ziegler 1



L ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2455 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17BO5-04R5 + T17-656-2300 Fax:717-606-2681+ www iancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5204793
MW-10-W-071102 Grab Water
Facility# $3322 Job# 386433 GRD

722% Bancroft Ave-Oakland TE600102079 MW-10

Page 1 of 1

10904

€001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310

Collected:11/02/2007 07:15 by JH Account Number:
Submitted: 11/06/2007 0%:30 Chevron
Reported: 11/16/2007 at 16:45
Discard: 12/17/2007 San Ramon CB 894583
QKL10
I 58 w
Az Received
CAT As Received Method
Ne Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728  TEH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50,
The reported concentration of TPH-~GRO does not inrlude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé6 {n-hexane! TPH-GRO range
start time.
06059 RTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethancl 64-17-% N.D 50.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4. ¢.5
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108~20-3 N.D. 3.5
02013 EBthyl t-butyl sethexr 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5
Q2014 t-Amyl methyl ether 394-05-8 N.D. 0.5
02015 t-Butyl aloohol 75-65-0 N.D. 2.
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 ".D, 0.5
0541% Ethylbenzene 100-41-2 N.D. 0.5
0631¢ Xylene {Total) 1336-20-7 NI, ¢.5
atare of Californiaz Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance Gata and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
Q1728 TPH~GRC - Waters $W-846 80158 modified 1 11/G7/2007 23:58
0el5S BTEX+S5 COxygenates+ETOH SH-846 BR60E 1 11/13/2C07 21:55
Q1ri46 G VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 11/0G7/2007 23:58
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep awW-546 HO20B 2 11/13/2007 21:55

Dijution
Units Factor
ug/l 1
ug/1 i
ug/1 1
ug/si 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 4
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
Lilution
Analyst Factor

K. Robert Caulfediild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Zieglex

1
i

1

1



Lancaster
Laboratories

\

Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www lancasteriabs.comn

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported:

Matrix OC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
In these situations, to demconstrate precision and accuracy at

submitted.

11/16/07 at 04:45 PM

Group Number:

1064153

a bateh level, & LOS/LCSD was performed, unless ctherwise specified in the

method.

Analysis Name

Batch number: 07311A083A
TPH~GRO - Waters

Batch number: DO73172AA
Methyl Tertiary Bubyl Bther
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: DOT3173AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Iscpropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: DO73174AA

Ethanol N.D. 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5
Benzene X.D. 0.5
Toluene N.D. 0.5
Echylbenzene N.D. 0.5
Xylene {(Total) H.3. G5
Unspiked (UNSPK] = the sample used
Backgreund {(BKG) = the sample used

MS MED
Anaivsis Name %REC SREC
Batch number: 07311A08A Sample number{sj:
TPH-GRO - Waters 113
Batch number: DO73ILTTZAA Sample number{s):
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 54 (2) 88 {2)
Benzene - 102 102
Toluene 101 104
Ethylbenzene 10% ies

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Biank Biank
Result DL
gample number (g):
M.D. 5¢.
Sample number (s}
N.D, Q.
N.D. 6.5
N.D. 0.5
N.D. 0.5
N.D. 0.3
Sample number(s):
N.D. 50.
§.D. 0.5
N.LC. 0.5
N.G. 0.5
M. 0.5
N.D. 2.
H.D. 9.3
N.D. 0.%
N.D. G.5
N.D, 0.5

Sample number({s)

Report LCs
Units SREC
5204783-5204792
ug/l 113
: 5204783
ug/1 100
ug/1 97
ug/l 27
ug/l 97
ug/l 97
5204750-5204733
ug/l 83
w1 8%
ua/1 o3
ug /1 26
ug/1 92
ug/l 90
ug/1 S0
ug/1 29
ug/i 89
ug/l 89
n204784-5204789
ug/1 98
ug/l 103
ug/l 100
ug/1 59
ug/l ge
ug/1 99

LCsD
%REC

103

LCS/LOSD
Limits

T5-135

73-119
78-119
85-11%
8z2-11%8
83-113

31-166€
73118
70-123
T4-320
7%-1132
74-117
78-11%9
85-115
82-119
83-112

31-166
73-119
78-11%
85-1158
82-119
B3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

ME /MSD

Limits RPD

5204783-5204793 UMSPK: P204726

63-154

5204783 UNSPK:
65-127 3
83-128 o
83-127 3
8z-12% 0

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

in ceonjunction with the matrix spike
in conjunction with the duplicate

RFD
¥AX

BKG
Conc

Pz04787

ELt
30
30
30

DUP
Conc

Page 1 of 3
RED RPD Max
5 30
DUP Dup RPD
RPD Max



Lancaster ]
P | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiandg Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1064153
Reported: 11/16/07 at 04:45 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BEG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
e MED MS/MED RPR BRG DUF DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name 3REC %FREC Limits RED MAX Cong Cong RPD Max
Xylene ({(Total) 102 103 B2-130 1 340
Batch number: DO73173AA Sample number (8): 5204750-5204793 UNSPK: 5204793
Ethancl 53 63 32-164 17 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 100 57 £9-127 Z 30
di-Isopropyl ether 94 92 66-129 2 30
Erhyl t-butyl ether a5 94 78-11% 2 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 93 90 T2-125 3 30
t-Butyl alcochol 55 86 70-121 1 30
Benzerne 93 91 83-128 2 30
Toluene g3 21 §3-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 92 91 B2-129 i 30
Xylene (Total) 80 as B2-130 1 el
Batoh number: DOTIIT4AR Sample number{s): 5204784-520478% UNSPK: P2060383
Ethanol B4 76 32-164 i1 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 99 99 65-127 0 30
Benzene 98 98 83-128 O 30
Toluena 58 37 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene %6 93 82-129 2 30
dAvlene (Totall 97 94 g2-130 3 30

Surrogate Quality Control

which are cutside of the QC window are conf irmed

Surrogate recoveries
or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

unless attributed to dilution

Enalysis MName: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07311A0BA
Triflucrotoluene-F

5204783 93
5204784 108
5204785 121
520478¢ 147%*
5204787 5
5204788 96
52047689 il8
hZ04730 se
5204781 27
5204792 101
52047853 G4
Rlank 23
LCS a7
LCSD 94
MS 98
Limits: £3-13%

Analysis Name: BTEX+MIBE by 6260B

*. Qutside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425 «717-658-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681° www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1064153
Reported: 11/16/07 at 04:45 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Batch number: DO73172AA

Dibromofluorcmethane 1,z-bichlorvethane-d4d Toluene-dg 4 -Bromofluorchenzene
5204783 92 4] a5 101
Rlank 20 93 31 97
LCS 88 91 91 g7
M3 =] 105 g3 100
MSD 87 102 91 S8
Limits: 80-116 TF-313 §0-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
Batch number: DO73173AA

Dibromof luoromethane 1,2-pichlorcethane-dd Toluene-d8é 4-RBromoflucrobenzens
5204720 g8 90 21 EE
5204791 85 87 B7 54
5204792 8% gz 92 88
5204793 a5 a8 87 %3
Blank 85 88 g1 2B
LCS a7 87 a7 94
MS 20 &3 au a7
MSD =1 88 BE 93
Tamits: 8G-1186 T7~113 g0-1132 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Batch number: DO73174A2

Dibroweflucromethane 1,z-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
5204784 g8 81 G5 102
5204785 S0 92 94 108
5204786 88 aec 94 100
2204787 87 93 ol 97
5204788 82 56 95 10%
5204789 el 95 G7 104
Blank a0 94 25 100
LCS 33 a7 96 1632
M3 50 g3 R ic0
MSD g1 1] 94 EE]
Limits: 80-116 TI-113 80-113 F8-113

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



l.ancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
J
umhos/cm
C

Cal
meq
g

ug

mi
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous Toe Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
{diet) calories ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) mg
microgrami(s) I
milliliter(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobali-chloropiatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound{(s}

kilogram(s)

mifligram{s}

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smaliest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Resuits printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value presentin a similar sample without maisture.

U.8. EPA data qualifiers:

moaQm P

T Z

U
XY.Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +2c wzZEmm

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within contral lirmits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the 1aboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC uniess
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests resuits relate only to the sample tested. Ci
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyze
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, un

ents should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological

d is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
less sampling has been performed by a member of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the writien approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY -
THE EOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVE
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY.
EOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAM
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF

in accepting analytical work, we warrant the aceuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
N IN LIEY OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
AGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
(A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE PCSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inc
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms con

for which the client uses the test resuits. No purchase order or other order
ludes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
tained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-2600
Foster City, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT
December 7, 2007



A Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Glient/Facility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: /l/ 7 /07 {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: oYs
Well ID MW.- l Date Monitored: /2/7&; Well Condition: See. tais
Weil Diameter 3/4 !5 in.
ST R— Volume Tae 002 =004 =047 ¥=0.38
Total Depth 2 61 fi. Factor (VF) enge  5=102 6= 150 12'= 580 J

Depth 1o Water _| g ol ft
¢
}L’l .5 XVF _! 17 = 2“‘§/ ¥ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2 G/’Q/ gak.

D Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. "
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
p Equi ] 5 o Eaui . Time Completed. (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: ampling Equipment: - Depth 1o Proguct: o
Cisposable Bailer ¥ Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baber visual Confirmation/Descripen:
Suctien Pump Other: - -
Grund e Skimrmer / Absorbant Sock (circie onhe)
rundios — Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Other. Amt Rernoved from Weil: gal
VWater Removed.
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 10200 Weather Conditions: - /04-4’4
Sample Time/Date: )65’3 Iy P /7/’7 Water Color: ' [ouL) Odor;, A#é /&
Purging Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: N
Did weit de-water? AU If yes, Time: Volume:; gal.
Time Volume . Conguctivity Temperature 0.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (¢mhos/cm) (& F ) (mgil) (mv)
1026 2.5 /.6Y 33 /€5
IEEY S.6 £.53 5 SE 2y
03y 75 {. %o 9 ¥ Y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | {  xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE{B260Y
© ETHANCL (8260}
x voa vidl YES HCL LANCASTER [T PH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(BZ60)

5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260

COMMENTS: A% Y -

Add/Replaced Lock: Adc/Replaced Flug: Size!




GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433

F4

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: {2 { 7 /7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Qg’/ }}/71/
H
Well ID MW- 2— Date Monitored: z")f 7/ Well Condition: = €&~ ¢+#%5J
Well Diameter 314 ié} in.
So.05 n Volume 4=002 100  2=017 32038
Total Depth S0 fi Factor (VF) f=086  E=102 0 6= 150 12%= 580

Depth to Water _{ 2 A ft. . <
10 2 WF__ 117 = !’7 {/ %% x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: L2 gal.

Purge Equipment;
Disposable Baiter
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfes

Other:

>/

PO
[PE———————
[EE——
P

[T e

[} Check if water column is less that 0.50 .

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer

Other:

>

P

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: i
Depth 1o Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

~ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one)

gal
gal

Amt Removed from Skimmer:
Amt Removed from Welk:
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Siart Time (purge):

053¢

Weazther Conditions:

Clevl

Sample Time/Date: /eov | )1/7/'7 Water Color: C,é-i) Odor. A2
Purging Flow Rate: — gom. Sediment Description: Jotn—~
Did well de-water? AL if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C ORP
(2400 br.) (gat) o (umhos/cm) ( @&/ F ) (mgiL) {mv}
043¢ b T Y, PE.3
5% 41 3¢ 7.-02. _C (2 17-92
pb 7 Yo LG k7l 17
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE ABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2 L x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8280)
x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Acd/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MON!TORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility #: Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433 ,
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: /2 / 7 /ﬂ (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: IS¢
Wel ID MW- Date Monitored: /2 /7/1f7 Well Condition: See. [
Well Diameter 3i4] in.
W Wolume ave o0z A=004  2'=047 37038
Total Depth 2. . @:tor (VF) 4= 066 5=402  &'= 150 12 580
Depth to Water | £ (s ft.
l“l T xVF __* 17 = '2;' ‘/3 X2 %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 72‘" gal.
[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 1L :
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: 400 h
Purge Equipment: sampling Equipment: ( Dlg:;h tzﬂFlFr)oedici: @ frf) )
Disposable Bailer >/ Disposable Batler Depth to Water: #
Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &

Stainless Steel Bailer

Miscrete Bailer

visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump

Suction Pump Other: - -
s Sximmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Grundfos [ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Other: Amt Removed from Well: gat

Water Removed:
Froduct Transferred to;

Start Time {purge). O&Ye Weather Condilions! C /m.ﬂi)
Sample Time/Date: cSle }2’7/./7 Water Color: iy’ Odor._ LY
Purging Fiow Rate: __——— gpm. Sediment Description: 4 ol
Did well de-water? K if yes, Time: Volume: gat.
Time Volume . v Conductivity Temperature Do ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) (& F {mgfL) (mv)
oyl N 722 Y37 16}
6rson, o W V& 7é. e
0358 7. 7.1 75 159
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID [#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- 7 xvosvial YES HCL CANCASTER _ |TPH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE(B2E0)
ETHANOL (82680)
% voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock:

AddiReplaced Plug!




ClientFacility # Chevron #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA

Site Address!
City:

A Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Numper: 386433

VAl

Event Date:

Sampler:

wWell 1D

Well Diameter
Total Depth
Depth to Water

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Baller

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Other:

mw- ¢
3/4 in.
0.7 ot
G 9s 1
[¢.92

xVF

Date Monitored: },.?_ / 7Z/7

77

Well Condition: SE€C—LAY

Voiume
Factor {VF)

3= 0.38
12'= 5.80

1= 0.04
5= 1.02

=047
g'= 1.50

3/4"= GU2
4= (166

]

e
= i A %% x4 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume! S_.j'ﬂ gal.

T B
[T] Check if water column is less that 0.60 ft.

>

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Discrete Bailer

Other:

{inclusive)

Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
Time Compieted: {2400 hrs)
/ Depth to Product: ft
’ Depth fo Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness. ft

Visual Gonfirmation/Description:

~ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:
Amt Removed from Well
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge). 05730 Weather Conditions: Vo
Sample Time/Date: 0380 | IQI 7/-/7 Water Color: C Lrui, Odor: Az
Purging Flow Rate: ~ gpm Sediment Description: -~ [ in B
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: gai.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umnos/cm) ( &1 F (mgfL) (mV)
Os33 I Yy, Y5~ Flxie
0527 Lo Fas i o/
05 o Y 722 I3 A
LABCRATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID [#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- L  xvoavisl|  YES HCL CANCAGTER _ |TPH-G(BOTE)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
¢ ETHANOL (8260)
xvoavisll  YES HCL L ANCASTER TPH-G(8015//BTEX+MTBE(8260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260}
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:



ﬂ GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433 ;

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: }2 /7/‘7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o

Well ID MW-<~ Date Monitorec: / -1/5/ /7 Well Condition: <3 €& Wiess

Wwell Diameter 314/ in.
= Volume A G0z 1m004  2'=047 =038
Total Depth 31 fi. Factor (VF) 4= 086 =107 &' 150 2= 580

Depth to Water |g.7 ] t _ o7 T
[ l - é { xF _ " ’7 = ! : x: x3 case volumes Estimates Purge Volume:] '4‘3 gak.
[7] Check if water column i less that 0.60 ft. .
Tirme Starled: (2400 1rs)
. ) 5 . . ) ] Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: >{ ampling Equipment: { Depth to ?roducth P
Disposable Balier “ Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Water: f
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Descripticn:
Suction Pump Ctner: - -
Grundt ———— ~ Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock {(circie one}
rundfos e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): olYo Weather Conditions: C o g
. . P
Sample Time/Date: G705 ) l/?/m Water Color: C-/wiz Odor: A&
Purging Flow Rate: __~—— _gpm. Sediment Description: 7 S Bl
Did well de-water? A0 if yes, Time: Volume: gal. ’
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr.) (cal.) e (usnhos/em) ¢ POE ) {maiL) (mv)
o6y 2 72 Y, /4.9
069§ ¥ . 753 /2
ges2 & 7. 0% Zi2 79 ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- & {r xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(B260)
ETHANOL (8260}
x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Client/F acility #:

Site Address.
City:

GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 388433
J2]7 7
oF A4

Chevron #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, CA

Event Date: {inclusive)

Sampler:

Well ID Mw- [ Date Monitored: 12(7/r7 Well Condition: ~S€€- (S
Weill Diameter 3/4 l@ in.
W-_— Votume 3i4%= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= (.38
Total Depth 5Y fi. Factor {VF} =086 &= 102 g'= 1.50 12'= £.80
Depth to Water _19. 1] fi. i
- Y% WE v 4 7 . <3 case volume= Esfimated Purge Volume: é‘ 23 gal
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Time Completed: (2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment:
Disposabie Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Sampling Equipment: /

JEe——

Depth to Product: §
Depth 1o Water, ft
Hygrocarbon Thickness: ft

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

S———

Vieual Confirmation/Description:

JEE——— L e

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Gther: - -
Grundfos S ) Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
runcio [ Amt Removed from Skimmaer gat
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to!
L
Start Time {(purge): _ © bod Weather Conditions: @‘/Etug/
Sample Time/Date: 46 / 9/7/27 Water Coior: Clid, ,_ Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: 7 Fony
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Voiume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature B.O. ORP

(2400 hr.) (eal) P (umhosicm) (& F ) (ma/l) (mv)

olos T.0i 1S58

veio i ;.5% 552 iy

0C it L L. 5 i Y. ¢

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {7 CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- £ . xvosvisl| YES HCL UANCASTER  TTPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)Y
- ETHANOL {8260)
xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER TPR-G{B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/

- 5 OXYS+ETHANOL (B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug Size:




ﬂ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # Chevron #8-3322 Job Number. 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 1217 /07 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: O»’ y /4/7'
Well iD Date Monitored: ,!2/ 7/«7 Well Condition: S €e LS
Well Diameter
Volome 3/4"= 0.02 1"= Q.04 2'= 017 3= .38
Total Depth Factor (VF) =068 5'=102 s 150 12'= 5.80 l
Deoth to Water _[& - %2 ft
& . 7é XVF Y 62 . .1 ! <i%3 case voiume= Estimated Purge Volume: 33 gal.
[] Check if water column is iess that 0.50 L :
Time Started: {2400 hrs}

. . ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: P
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Sugtion Pump Other: - -

Grundf ~ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
TungGios Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Other: Amt Remmoved from Well gal

Water Removed:
product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): [ 200 Weather Conditions: C {ow
Samplie Time/Date: S— Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gprn. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? S If yes, Time: Voiume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduchvity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (urnhosicm) C® o F ) (mgiL) (V)
|
1 2L
N
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- wvos vigl]  YES 4T THEL UANCAGTER | |[TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(B260)/
N ETHANOL. (8260)
x voa el YES HCL \.| LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(5260)
7 e AN 5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
e N /
v
L
commenTs:  SPeat  Lhp TRy o Punse L coliet Stmple , Pn
Rerew Sttt sde oF Cowrmy = yn aple S Sonlle
# Ve
Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




7" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facility # Chevron #9-3322 Jjob Number: 386433 ,
Site Address; 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: > / 7/07 (inclusive)
t
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Db
well ID MW- 8/ Date Monitored: /2 /7/«7 Well Cond%iion:Je@ hitss
Wel Diameter 3/4 ig> in. - - pes S
Volume jam= 002 1= 0.04 "= 047 3=0.38
Total Depth 2497 t (Factor (VF} =066 =102 6= 150 12 580
Depthio Water _}§> 62 '
l"\ “ }E xVF _* ) 7 = I ) Ci L x%x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: 5'7)/985.
[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 fL )
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
) ) . i . Time Compleled: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: )( Sampling Equipment: ) Depth to Product: q
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer X/ Depth 1o Water: f
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundfos e —— sximmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
u e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amnt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to
Start Time {purge). I g Weather Conditions! C /t_'a,;\/
Sample Time/Date: {13 s~ 112 f?j'ff? Water Color: Cle L Odor: AL
Purging Fiow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: / igpt
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume » Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal) Pr (umhosicm) (@' F (magiL) (mv)
11 2 $-5¢ _S3I /7.2
el Y &.57 Iy'd 7¢- %
112§ [A Lty S Ie.
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABCRATORY ANALYSES
M- & x voa viall  YES $+CL CANCAGTER | TPH-G(801EVBTEX+MTBE(B260)
ETHANOL (8260)
L xvosval| YES HCL CANCASTER | TPR-G(B015)/BTEX-MTBE(8260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8280}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock

Add/Replaced Plug:




GeTTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386433 |

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-3322
J2/7k7

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: _ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: '3@9// /4/7,
well ID MW- G Date Monitored: /.2/'7/’7 Well Condition: Ste b
Well Diameter 3/4 !@ in.
T e Volume aat= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'= 017 3= (.38
Total Depth 3¢0.07> & Factor (VF) =066 5'=102  6'= 150 12°= 6.80
Depthto Water _} 7.2 fu _ é s
j 2.-490 XVF ! ’7 - 2. ’q « %3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume:_7 37 gat.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. ¢
Time Started: (2400 nrs)
Time Completed: 2400 h
Purge Equipment: )/ Sampling Equipment: >( D‘s:;h 1(; Pf:cedici: { fr%s} .
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: #
Stainless Sieet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: it

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Railer

Suction Pum Cther: - -

Grund P st ~ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundfos S Amt Removed from Skimmer: gai

Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10:

Start Time (purge): O§5ov Weather Conditions: oo L;
Sample Time/Date: ores i /’.1/72,‘7 Water Color: 'é /oulq/ Qdor: (K0
Purging Flow Rate: T gpm. Sediment Description: 7 o T
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume o Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORE
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosicm) (8 F ) (mgil} (mv}
oFsYy 7.2 539 %/7Y
AN v 7.2 gy /72
okly 4 L& ¥93 177
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(BD1BYBTEX+MTBE(8260Y
1 ETHANOL (8260)
& xvoaviell  YES HCL [ ANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
8 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




m GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: s / 7/v7 {(inciusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampier. adﬂhfﬁy'

well 1D MW- | Date Monitored: 12 /7/}7 Well Condition: <5 €&~ w44

Well Diameter 34 !é; in.

TotalDepth  _29.9C v MR I NN ew |

Depth to Water | ¥l ot
Vl . }; xwF_ ! / 7 = :2 ‘QL x: %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: C N l? gal.

[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 L.

Time Staried; {2400 hrs)
p Equi " s lina Equi ) Time Completed: (2400 brs)
urge Equipment: ampling Equipment: >( Depth to pmduﬂ——-——-‘m—“‘—m: .
Disposable Bailer { Disposable Bailer Depth o Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump ‘ Discrete Bailer visuai Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundf rT—— ~ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
FUNCIoS [ Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 0720 Weather Conditions: C /au &7
. — 7 3
Sample Time/Date: 0795 !}1/7/@__ Water Color: Clo ] ‘Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: - 7 ¥
. s S N
Did weli de-water? St if yes, Time: Voiume: gal.
Time Volume = Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (oal) P (umhos/cm) ¢ FioF (maiL) (mv}
672y 2 720 7E/ i3
0729 Y 7.oox  17Y /.
6733 6 7. £57 7G5 /l-p

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (# CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
{0 wvoa viel]  YES HCL L ANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
[, xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8Z60)

5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260}

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custfody

T Lancaster ‘-\ For Lancaster Labors!oiles use only
(' LSO F— 0'3 poct#_| OO 52;” {S')é%ﬁ?:‘ <% Group #:__ 0 00351

Analyses Requested
| - .
Facility #: S599-3522.C SRFSEEA33 Clobal IDFT0000 102079 Matrix Tt P‘.’f”""“m’“ &0‘!93 Preservative Codes
Sito Addroes’ 225 BANCROFT AVENUE, OAKLAND, GA HTHT 37 H=HGl T Tooutas
. - = 3 4
Ghevron PM'SS o CRACE § S=H;504 O=0ther
o GRL G, GTATSieta B Sie V- oumcasesss| ol | 81| |3 r; oty
Cms :n o li' Deannsa 1. Harding {deﬂﬂna@gnnc.m} g g g i E% é ;n;:; geeef; Mazaatoomm po'lo;dasmnsi '
onsultant Prj. Mgr.. 24
ool (o m AN
Consultant Phone #929-551-7585 Fax # 92>-551-7899 HHEE § 5~ 8021 MTBE Confirmation
e 0o =3 .
Sampler: : Pawa, ”C‘,tﬂu—/ > _é slele £ § c [ Gondirm highast bit by 8260
7 s151E|218 5 i S [7] Confirm all hits by 8260
g ., Z1%lzlzal = LIl [] Aun ___ oxy's on highest hit
. Date Time B1El = % = o ] g8 \,‘ = g p
Sample Identification L colletea | cotectea| 51S5]3| = (Bl L|EIEIE MR - L1 Aun ... oxy's onail its
aA 127200 ¥ =R Comments ] Remarks
mis] . Las< ¢ Dy 3| I
iy JRPD ¢ PriX : o
My -3 D91 @ ¢ <1y >
_hMw-y P52 LIy bt
M- Qins (XY X
mw-{ e ¢ iy ) X
M-y B V72 T s olxly X1 I
M- ___lapis ¢ DX % X
M- 1o ¥ 19798 G Ik Pl X
i Ti i ] £al Th
P R NN 2 Z AR
r i | ‘
4 hour 4 day 5 day T et /mﬂat;? fmmeré //\/‘y\lo z { 5 - Eahtten }:)m;q._x
) " Date Time Ra@'.,;%: L/ 7| pate {Time
z;tg::cksge Optlon: y(;ie?sz c:mla # rooquirad) / L‘ 5_;0 f _ {’2;-70‘50 B
QG Summary.. u - o . = et
Type VI (Raw Datay  [JCosit Deliverable not needPFEDD Refinquished bf,commmas warer (ﬁ P\O/ elved : L2 T.?ne
WIP (RWQCBE) UPS edEx (}mer Q 0 Liao
Disk Temperatura Upon Recelpt el Lu'” C° | Custody Sealg In Yos\ Ng_J

Lancasier Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12428, Larcaster, PA 1%%?2425 {717) 656-2300 4804.01 tronny Rev. 10/12/06
C-oples White and yellow should sccompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy shouid be rerained by the client,




| ancaster .
@‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 = 737-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-0681 « www Jancasieriabs. com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
24725 New Holland Pike
Lancasier, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1069211 Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, December
11, 2007. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster J.ahs Number
QA-T-071207 NA Water 5233679
MW-1-W-071207 Grab Water 5233680
MW-2-W-071207 Grab Water 5233681
MW-3-W-071207 Grab Water 5233682
MW-4-W-071207 Grab Water 5233683
MW-5-W-071207 Grab Water 5233684
MW-6-W-071207 Grab Water 5233685
MW-8-W-071207 Grab Water 5233686
MW-9-W-071207 Grab Water 3233687
MW-10-W-071207 Grab Water 5233688
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

CCPY TO



Lancaster .
ﬂ L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Dike. DO Tox 12425, Lansasier, PA 178052428 ~717-656-2300 Fapr 717-656-2681 - www lancasteniabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Represeniative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

S s

Mara 8. Lord
Senior Specialst



L ancaster -
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-230C Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.iancasterlabs.com

Page | of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5233679
QA-T-071207 NA Water
Facility# 53322 Job# 386433 GRD
7925 Bancrcft Ave-Oakland TO06001C¢2075 QA
Collected:12/07/2007 Account Number: 10304
Submitted: 12/11/2007 11:30 Chevron
Reported: 12/26/2007 at 13:09 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/26/2008 San Ramon CA 84583
BNCRQ
I 58 w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Tilutien
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
p1728 TPH-GRCO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug /sl i
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoiine conetituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane! TPH-GRC range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTRE by 82608
0201C¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. c.5 ug/l 1
05401 EBenzene 71-43-2 K.D. 0.5 ug/1i H
08407 Toluene 106-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
05415 Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 N.T. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310¢ Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
state of California Leb Certification No. 2116
all OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer teo the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diilutian
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TEH-GRO - Waters oy~ 846 BO1GR modified b 12/12/2007 19:1% K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06054 ETEX+MTBE by B8260F SW-846 B8260B 1 12/20/2007 14:19 ginelle L Felster 1
01148 GC VOA Waeter Prep EW-846 S030B 1 12/12/2007 1%:1B ¥. Robert Ceulfeild- 1
James
01162 GU/ME VoA Water Prep SW-846 LO30EB 1 127/20/2007 14:19 Ginelle L Feister 3



Lancaster.

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencasier, PA 176052426 » 7T17-656-230

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-1-W-071207 Grab Water
Facility# 93322

Job# 386433 GRD

WW 5233680

7225 Bancroft Ave-Cakland T06001G2073% MW-1

Collected:12/07/2007 10:55

The reported concentration cf TPFH-GRO does not
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6 (n-hexane)

by JH

64-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 1G.
T1-43-2 13,0006,
108-88-3 11,0060,
100-41-4 3,800.
1330-20-7 20,000,

grate of California Lab Certificatiom No. 2116

11 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Method
SW-646 80158 modified

As Received
CAS Numbey Result
n.a. 134,000,

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon

As Received

Method
Detection

Limit
z,200.

include MTBE or other
TPH-GRO range

1,000.

10,
50.
50.
10.
50.

Laboratory Chronicle

SW-846 B8260E
SW-6846 BR60E
SW-846 5C30E

SW-846 SO30E

Submitted: 12/11/2007 11:30
Reported: 12/26/2007 at 13:08
Discard: 01/26/2008
BNCR1

I 8E w

CAT

Ne. Analysieg Name

01728  TPH-GRO - Waters

start time.

0eDE7  BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

01587 Ethanol

0201¢ Methyi Tertiary Butyl Ether

05401 Benzene

05407 Toluene

0541% Ethylbenzene

06310 Xvylene (Total)

Centrel Summary for overall QC perf

CAT
No. Analysis Name
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters
0E067 BTEX, MTEE, ETOH
260£7 BTEYX, MTRE, ETCOH
01146 GC VOB Water Prep
01163 GC/ME VOA Watex Prep
01163 GC/ME VOA Wateyxy Prep

SW-846 S5030EB

Trial#

e

1

Analysis

Date and Time
22:

12/12/2007

iz/2¢/2007
12/20/2007
12/12/z007

12/20/2007
i2/20/2007

Fiease refer to the Quality
ormance data and associated samples.

22:
23:2
221

22z
23:

G Fax 717-656-28681 www.iancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Ch 94583

10304

Tnits

ug/i

ug/1
ug/1
ug,/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1

Analyst
K. Robert
James
Michael A
Michael A
¥. Hobert
James
Michael A
Michael 2

Page 1 of 1

Dilution
Factor
50
20
20
00
100
20
100
Dilution
Factort
Caulfeild- 50
Ziegler 20
Ziegler 10C
Caulfeild- 50
Ziegler 20
Ziegler 100



Lancaster .
P | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
t.ancaster Laboratcries Sample No. WW 5233681
MW-2-W-071207 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
792% Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102075 MW-2
Collected:12/07/2007 10:00 by JH Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 12/11/2007 11:30 Chevron
Reported: 12/26/2007 at 13:08 6001 Bollinger Cenycon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/26/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
BNCRZ2
I 5E w
as Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ko Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factoer
Limit
p1728 TPH-GRO - Waters o, 9,500, 250, ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Q6067 BTE¥, MTEE, ETOH
01587 Ethancl 654-17-5 N.D. 130, ua/l 2.5
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2. 1. ug/l 2.5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 3. 1. ug/l 2.5
05407 Toluene 108-68-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 2.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 210. 1. ug/l 2.5
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1230-20-7 480. 1. ug/l 2.5
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised due to
the level of non-target compounds.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 QC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. please refer tc the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015E modified 1 12/12/2007 23:11 K. Rebert Caulfeild- )
James
06067 BTEX, MTEE, ETOH SW-B46 G260B 1 12/19/2007 20:28 Michael A Ziegler 2.5
01146 G VOA Water Prep SW-B46 HOI0B 1 12/12/2007 23:31 K. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James

ut

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-g46 S030R 3 12/1%/2007 20:28 Michael A Ziegler 2.



L ancaster

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hollend Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ W

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-3-W-071207 Grab Water

Facility# 93322

Job# 386433 GRD

WW

5233682

%295 Bancroft Ave-Oakland TO06001020785 MW-3
collected:12/07/2067 09:10

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the €6 (n-hexane) T

by JH
Ag Received
CAS Numbey Result
Ti.&. 2,100,

£4+-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 160.
71-43-2 18C.
108-88-3 11.
100-41-4 41.
1330-20-7 33.

crate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

ww.lancasterlabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon Ch 94583

As Received

Method

Detgction

Limit
50.

include MTBE or other
PH-GRO range

Please refer to the Quality

Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
EW-846

SW-84¢
SW-846
SW-8486

SW-E46

20158 modified

gze08
82608
503CE

30308

Submitted: 12/11/2007 11:30
Reported: 12/26/2007 at 13:08
Discard: 01/26/2008
BNCR3
I 5E w

CAT

No. Analysis Name

01728 TPE-GRO - Waters

start time.

06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

¢1%87  Ethanol

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

05401 Renzene

05407 Toluene

n541%  Ethylbenzene

06310 Xylene (Total)

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted,

CAT
Ho. Analysies Name
gl7z28 TPH-GRO - Haters
Q6067 BTEX, MTEE, ETOH
06067 TEX, MIBE, ETCH
01146 GC VOB Water Prep
01163 G{/MS VOA Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep

SW-846

50308

Trial¥

i

1

Analysis
Date and Time
12/12/2007 23

12/19/2007%
12/313/2007 21
12/12/2007 23:

20:

12/18/2007 20
12/18/2007 21

4l

51

134

41

251
114

10904

Unites

ug/1i

ug/i
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/i

Analyst
K. Robert
James
Michael A
Michael A
K. Robert
James
Michael A
Michael A

Page 1 of ]

Pilution
Factor
1
1
L
5
1
1
1
Dilution
Factor
Caulfeild- b3
Ziegler 1
Ziegler 5
Caulfeild- 1
Ziegler 1
Ziegler 5



Lancaster.

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 < V17

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

MW-4-W-071207 Grab Water
Pacility# 93322

Job#

5233683

386433 GRD

%225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102079 MW-4

6552300 Fax: 717-856-2651- www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

not include MTEE or other
TPR-GRO range

fo R o0« R o R = B )
[S2 BN SRS B IR 4 B

Analysis

Date and Time
00

12/13/2007

12/1%/2007
12/13/26007

Collected:12/07/2007 05:50 by JH
Submitted: 12/311/2007 11:30
Reported: 12/26/2007 at 13:09
Discard: 01/26/2008
BNCR4
I S5Ew
CAT As Received
Ko. tnalysis Name CAS Number Result
Q1728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane;
start time.
06067 RTEX, MTEE, ETCH
61587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.L.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.I.
05407  Toluene i08-88-3 M.D.
p541%  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
control Summary for overall QC performance
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT
Ne. Analysis Name Method Trial#
81728 TPH-GRO - Waters GW-B46 8015B modified i
cede7 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH SW-5846 B260B 1
0l14¢6 GC VCA Watexy Frep EW-846 5030E 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Frep aW-846 S020E 1

12/18/2007

Please refer to the Quality
data and assoclated samples.

21:3
00

z21:

Page 1 of |

10904

Dilution
units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ua/l 1
ug/i i
ug/1l 1
ug/i i
ug/i 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

X. Ropert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

1

1
1

)



Lancaster

¥ 1 aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 717-656-2300 Fax.717-856-2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-5-W-071207 Grab Water
Facility# 93322

Job# 386433 GRD

WW

5233684

7225 Rancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102079 MW-5

Collected:12/07/2007 07:05

by JH Account Numbexr:
Chevron
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
Ag Received Method
CAS Number ° Result Detection
Limit
n.a. N.I. 50.

881+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page l of 1

10204

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

prior to the C6 (n-hexane}
£4-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 N.D.
71-43-2 N.D,
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

tion of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

TPH-GRO range

oo o o O W
[T 0 F AR S S L W 4]

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846

SW-846
SW-646

B015B modified

82608
5030E

Submitted: 12/11/2007 11:30
Reported: 12/26/2007 at 13:02
Discard: 01/2&6/2008
BNCRE
1 BE w
CAT
No. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-QRO - Waters
The reported concentra
gasoline constituents eluting
arart time.
Q6067 BTEX, WTRE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Bengzens
05407 Toluene
03415 Ethylbenzene
06310 Xylene (Totall
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted,
Control Summary for overall QC per
CAT
No Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
Q6067 BTEX, MTRE, ETOH
01146 GC VOR Water Prep
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep

SW-846

50308

Trial#
1

1A A

ol

Analysis

please refer to the Quality
formance data and assoclated samples.

pate and Time

iz/13/2007

12/21/2807
12/13/2007

12/21/2007

12:45

Ca: 06
i2:45

00:06

pilution
Units Factor
ua/l 3
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ua/1 1
ug/l i
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

K. Reobert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

1

Bt hd



¥ | aboratories

| ancaster.

Analysis Report

24ps New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 7BO5-2A25 » T17-G56-2300 Fax: 717-658-

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5233685

MW-6-W-071207 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7925 Baneroft Ave-Oakland TO6C0102073 MW-§

Collected:12/07/2007 06:25 by JH Account Number:
Submitted: 12/11/2007 11:30 Chevron
Reported: 12/26/2007 at 13:08
Discard: 01/26/2008 San Ramon CA 84583
BNCRS
I SE w
Az Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 770, s50Q.
The reported ccncentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH~-GRO range
start time.
CEO87 RTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17~5 N.D. 50,
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 60, C.5
05401 EBenzene 731-43-2 84, 0.5
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D, 0.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 8.5
state of California Lap Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance dgata and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No Analysis Name Method Trialy Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SH-846 8015E modified 1 12/13/2007 13:14
ae0e7 RTEX, MTRBE, ETCH SW-B846 B260F i 1z/21/2007 00:2%9
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/13/2007 13:14
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-848 5030E i 12/21/2007 G0:22

2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]

103804

5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/li 1

ug/1
ua/1
ug/ 1
ag/fl
ug/l
ug/i

= I

Analyst

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

¥. Robert Cauvlifeila-
James

Michael A Ziegler

pilution
Factor



Lancaster,

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661 - www.lancasteriabs.com

t.ancaster Laberatories Sample Ko.

MW-8-W-071207 Grab Water

Facility# 93322

Job# 386433 GRD

WW 5233686

7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102079 MW-8
Collected:12/07/2007 11:35

Submitted: 12/11/2007 11:30
Reported: 12/26/2007 at 13:08
Discard: 01/26/2008

BNCRS
I 58 w

CAT
No.

G178

06059

01587
Q2010
02011
020132
02014
02015
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

G1728

66058
0114¢

01163

Analysig Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not

by JH
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. 23C.

Account Number:

Chevron
§001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

hAg Received

Metheod

Detection
Limit

50.

include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior o the C6 in-hexane] TPH-GRO range

start time,

RTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETCOH

Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-amyl methyl ether

t~-Butyl alcochol

Benzens

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total}

54-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 2.

108-20-3 N.D.
637-92-3 N.D.
994 -05~8 N.D.
75-65-0 5.

7i-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

grate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QU per

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

RTEX+5 Cxygenates+ETOH
GC VoA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water FPrep

Do QO N OO o oW
P e
o otnon .

o o

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-84¢

SW~84¢8
SW-844

5W-64¢6

80158 modified

B260H
5030B

L0308

Trial%
1

1
3

Analysis

Date and Time
144

12/13/2007

12/19/2007
12/13/2007

12/19/28007

please refer to the Quality
formance data and associated samples.

iz
21
3

21

26
144

126

Page 1 of |

10804

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/i
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1

[ T = =

Analiyst

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michasl A Ziegler

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

Dilution
Factor
S

1
1

1



¥ Laboratories

Lancaster.

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052455 « 717-656-2300

tancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5233687

MW-9-W-071207 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland TE600102079 MW-5

collected:12/07/2007 08:25 by JH Account Number:
gubmitted: 12/11/2007 11:30 Chevron
Reported: 12/26/2007 at 12:08
Digcard: 01/26/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
BNCRS
I BB w
Ag Received
CAT As Received Methad
No. Analysis Name CAS Rumber Result Detection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €& (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
06059 BTEX+3 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Erhancl 64-17-5 N.G. 5C.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 59 . 0.3
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ather 637~92-3 N.D. 0.5
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 2. Q.5
02015 t-Butyl alechol 75-65-0 9. 2.
05401 Benzene Ti-43-2 N.D. 0.5
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5
a%41%  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5
06310 Xvlene {(Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 9.5
erate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
21l QC is compliant unlessg otherwise noted., Please refer to the Quality
contreol Summary for overall QC performance data and agsscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Ahnalysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 medified 1 1271372007 14:13
06058 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETCH SW-B46 B8RE0B i 12/19/2007 22:35
01146 GO VOA Water Frep SW-846 S030E 1 12/13/2007 14:13
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Frep SW-846 50308 1 12/19/2007 22:35

Fax: 717-656-2661+ www jancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Dilution

Tnits Factor

ug/l 1

ug/1
ag/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/lL
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l

P R N i =

Analyst

¥. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

Dilution
Factor
1

i
i



L.ancaster.

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hollandg Pike, PO Box

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5233688

MW-10-W-071207 Grab Water

Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD

722% Bancroft Ave-Oakland 0600102079 MW-1C
Collected:12/07/2007 07:45 by JH

submitted: 12/11/2007 11:30
Reported: 12/26/2007 at 13:03
Discard: 01/26/2008

BNC1O0
I 5E w

Q605

01587
02010
02011
Q2013
02014
Q2015
05401
05407
05415
06310

0elhe
01146

01163

Ag Received

12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax T17-656-0681+ www.iancasterlabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Analysirp Name CAS Number Result

TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D.

As Received

Method

Detection

Limit
54,

The reported concentration of TPHE-GRC does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6é (n-hexanel

start time.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH

Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D.
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex 1634-04-4 3.

di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D.
Ethyl t-butyl ethex 637-352-3 N.D.
t-aAmyl methyl ether 994 -05-8 N.D.
r-Butyl alcchol 15-65-0 ¥.D.
Benzene 71-43-2 nN.D.
Toluene 108-88-3 H.D.
gthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
Xyiene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D.

State of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality

TPH-GRC range
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Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

hnalysis HName Method
TPH-GRO - Waters S%-846 BO15E modified

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOE SW-846 BZ&60E
a0 VoA Water Frep SW-846 50308

GC/MS VOA HWater Prep SW-846 5030E

Triazl#
1

1
1

e

Analysis
hate and Time
12/13/2007 14

12/19/2007 22:
12/13/2007 14

12/18/2007 22

143

58

143

:5E8

10804

Units

ug/1l

ua/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/l

Analyst
K. Robert
James
Michael A
K. Robert
James
Michael &
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1063211
Reported: 12/26/07 at 01:08 PM
Matrix OC may not be reported if site-specific QU samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a bateh level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless ctherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS 1L.C8D LCS/LCSh
Analysis Name Regult MR Units %REC %REC Limits R® RED Max
Batch number: 07346A08A Sample number (s): 5233675-5233683
TPH-GRC -~ Waters N.D. 8G, ug/1 Er L] 75-13% 4 3¢
Batch number: 07347A0BA Sample numberis) : 5233684~5233688
“PH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/lL 93 93 H5-138 0 30
Batch number: DO73E33AA Sample number (s} : 5233686-5233688
Erhanol N.D. 50, ug/l 124 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.3 ug/l 93 73-119
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 70-223
Ethyl t-butyl ethex N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 74-120C
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 90 79-113
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 2, ug/l 89 74-117
Banrene N.D. 0.3 ug/l 08 78-119
Toluene N.D. 9.5 ug/l 104 §5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 g/l 98 gz-119
Xylene {Total) N.D. c.5 uas/l 101 83-113
Batch number: DO73534AR Sample number (s): 5233681-5233683
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l 147 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether K.D. 0.3 ug/l 93 73-118
Benzene N.D. 0.5 e/l 28 78-1189
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 §5-11%
Ethylbengzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 38 8z-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 100 83-113
Batch number: DO73542AA Sample number(s): 5233673
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether B.D. 0.5 ug/l 92 73-11%
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 78-119
Toluane N.L. G.5% ug /i 105 85-11%
Ethylbenzene N.D- G.% ug/1 100 82-11%
Xylene {Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 B3-1313
Batch number: DOT3544A8 Sample number(s): 5233680,5233684~-5233685
Ethanol N.D. 5G. ug/1 136 125 31-166 g 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether K.D. 0.5 ug/ i 91 90 73-119 i 36
Banzene N.D. 0.5 uyg/i 101 a7 T8-118 4 30
Toluene N.D. G.5 ug/ 1 111 107 B5-11% 3 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.3 ug/l 104 106 B2-119 [ 20
Xylene (Totall ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 102 83-113 4 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control
the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Unspiked (UNSPK)
the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

Background (BKG)

qon

#. Ouiside of specification
{1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 2 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevyon Group Number: 1069211
Reported: 12/26/07 at 01:09 PM
MB MSD ME/MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX cong Cong RPD Max
Batch number: 07346R08A Sample number(s}: 523367%-5233683 UNSPK: P233657
TPH-GRO - Waters 128 63-154
Batch number: C7347A0BA Sample number(s): 5233684-5233688 UNSPK: 5233684
TPH-GRO - Waters 134 63-154
Ratch number: DO73533AA Sample number (s} : 5233666-5233688 UNSPK: 5233686
Erhanol iiz2 112 32-164 a 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 93 90 69-127 3 30
Gi-lsopropyl ether 28 g7 68-12% 2 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 52 a2 T8-11% 3 340
t-Amyl methyl ether 88 87 72-12% i 30
t-Butyl alcchol 84 82 70-121 3 30
Benzene 9g 97 83-128 2 £l
Toluene 164 101 83-127 3 30
Ethylbenzene 98 a6 §2-129 2 3¢
Xylene (Total) 100 99 B2-130 1 30
Batch number: DO73534AA Sample number (s): S233681-5233683 UNSPK: 5233683
Ethanol 127 128 32~164 i 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether a9 88 £5-127 2 30
Benzene 98 57 83-128 1 20
Toluene 1067 103 B3-137 3 30
Ethylbenzene 101 ag 82-129 3 30
Zylene (Total) 103 1601 E2-130 z 30
Batch number: DO73542AR Sample number {s): 5233679 UNSFK: P2336%57
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 98 101 59-127 4 30
Benzene 106 111 83-128 El 3
Toluene 113 115 B83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 108 105 82128 i 30
Xylene (Total) 108 111 §2-130 2 30
Batch number: DO73544AA Sample number (8): 5232680, 5233684-5233685 UNSPK: P233483
Ethanol 147 32-164
Methyl Tertiary Rutyl Ether 94 69-127
Benzene 99 83-128
Toluene 106 83-127
Ethylbenzene 102 B2-128%
Xylene {Tctal} 104 82-130

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate reccveries which are cutside of the QC window are confirmed
unless atrributed tc dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
sBarch number: (07346A0BA
Triflucrotoluene-F

5233679 8g
5233680 97
5233681 io08
85223682 123

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was iess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1069211
Reported: 12/26/07 at 01:08 PH
Surrogate Quality Control

5233683 87
Blank a7
LC8 a8
LCSE 90
MS g1
Limits: 63+135
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch nuwber: 07347A0BA

Triflucrotoluene-T
5233684 89
5233888 102
523368¢ 83
5233687 94
5233668 89
Blank 84
LCS 30
LCSD S0
MS 23
Limits: §3-135
analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
Batch number: DOT3IS33AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
5233686 a3 98 92 g1
5233687 82 8¢ 91 g0
5233688 83 eies 91 a8
Blank 85 52 33 92
L.CS g4 g0 20 a4
Ms 86 95 95 96
MSD 83 g0 a3z a2
Limits: §0-116 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Batch numnber: DOT3IR34AA

Dibrowmoflucromethane 1,2-bichleorcethane-dé Toluene-d8 4-Bromoflucrcbenzene
5233681 To* 87 93 93
5233682 a1 87 95 85
2233683 80 87 a1 a7
Blank 82 89 94 89
LCE 82 EE] 22 94
Ms 83 93 9 97
MsD 84 gz 96 &7
Limits: 80-116 77-113 §0-113 FE-113
Analysis Mame: BTEX+MTBE by BZ&GE
Batch number: DUTIL42AR

Dibromofluoromethanes 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromoflucrobenzens
5233678 82 87 4 BE
Blank BS 93 &7 93

*. Quiside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The smspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
¢lient Name: Chevron Group Number: 1069211
Reported: 12/26/07 at 01:08 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
1CSE 83 9z sé 56
ME 85 92 98 88
MSD 83 2z 94 95
[imits: BU-116 77-113 go-113 TE-113
rnalysis Name: BTEX, MTEBE, ETOH
Barch number: ROT73I544AR
Dibromeflucromethans 1,2-Dichleroethane-ds4 Toluene-dB 4-Bromofluorchenzene
5233680 82 g9 g5 EL)
5233684 84 93 a7 94
5233685 84 31 98 57
Blank 83 92 G4 89
LCS 80 88 93 95
LCSD 82 a3 94 96
Ms 82 34 23 23
Limits: B0-116 77-113 80-113 7B-113

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOG.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.  none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
i International Units CP Units  cobait-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
c degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories ib.  pound{s)
meq  miliequivalents kg  kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug  microgram{s) I lier(s)
ml  milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/mi  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be refiably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken 1o be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mgl), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight  Resuits printed under this heading have been adiusted for moisiure content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a simitar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but iDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E Conceniration exceeds the calibration range of §  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value U Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W  Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Dupticate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detecled

xXY.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed an the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the butk of material involved, the
iest results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — in accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resuiis for the sample as submitied.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED COR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NECLIGENCE (E/THER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABCRATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
OAMAGES. We aceept ne legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test resuits. No purchase arder or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Siandard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby cbject to any sonflicting terms contained in any acceptance of order submitied by client.



